
INTERNATIONAL STANDA 

ME>KAyHAPOAHblM CTAH 
NORME INTERNATIONALE 610712 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANOAROIZATlON*ME~YHAPOAHAR OPrAHHBAUMfl il0 CTAHAAPTH3AUHH*ORGANlSATlON INTERNATIONALE OE &ORMALISATION 

’- Water quality - Vocabulary - Part 2 
First edition - 1981-12-01 

Qualité de l‘eau - Vocabulaire - Partie 2 
Première édition - 1981-12-01 

nepeoe n 3 ~ a ~ ~ e  - 1981-12-01 

Wasserbeschaffenheit - Begriffe - Teil 2 

/ 

UDC/CDU/YRK 614.m : 001.4 Ref. No./Réf. no : IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 1 

CCbiJlKa No : MCO 6107/2-1981 (A/@/P) 

Descriptors : water, quality, water treatment, vocabulary./Descripteurs : eau, qualité, traitement d’eau, VOCabUlaire./~eCKpHnTOpbi : Bofla, 
KaC(eCT80, 06pa60TKa BOGbl, CnOBapb. 

I 

Price based on 33 pages/Prix basé sur 33 pages/UeHa paccwTaHa Ha 33 CTP 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


Foreword 

IS0 (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national 
standards institutes (IS0 member bodies). The work of developing International Standards is car- 
ried out through IS0  technical committees. Every member body interested in a subject for which 
a technical committee has been set up has the right to be represented on that committee. Interna- 
tional organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in 
the work. 

Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member 
bodies for approval before their acceptance as International Standards by the IS0 Council. 

International Standard IS0 6107/2 was developed by Technical Committee ISO/TC 147, Wafer 
quality, and was circulated to the member bodies in March 1980. 

It has been approved by the member bodies of the following countries : 

Australia 
Austria 
Belgium 
Brazil 
Canada 
Czechoslovakia 
Egypt, Arab Rep. 
Finland 
France 

of 

Hungary 
India 
Ireland 
Italy 
Korea, Dem. P. Rep. of 
Korea, Rep. of 
Mexico 
Netherlands 
Norway 

Poland 
Romania 
South Africa, Rep. of 
Spain 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
United Kingdom 
USA 

The member body of the following country expressed disapproval of the document on technical 
grounds : 

Germany, F.R. 

Avant- propos 

L'ISO (Organisation internationale de normalisation) est une fédération mondiale d'organismes 
nationaux de normalisation (comités membres de I'ISO). L'élaboration des Normes internationa- 
les est confiée aux comités techniques de I'ISO. Chaque comité membre intéressé par une étude 
a le droit de faire partie du comité technique correspondant. Les organisations internationales, 
gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'ISO, participent également aux tra- 
vaux. 

Les projets de Normes internationales adoptés par les comités techniques sont soumis aux comi- 
tés membres pour approbation, avant leur acceptation comme Normes internationales par le 
Conseil de I'ISO. 

La Norme internationale IS0 6107/2 a été élaborée par le comité technique ISO/TC 147, Qualité 
de /'eau, et a été soumise aux comités membres en mars 1980. 

Les comitbs membres des pays suivants l'ont approuvée : 

Afrique du Sud, Rép. d' Espagne Pays-Bas 
Australie Finlande Pologne 
Autriche France Roumanie 
Belgique Hongrie Royaume-Uni 
Brésil Inde Suède 
Canada Irlande Suisse 
Corée, Rép. de Italie Tchécoslovaquie 
Corée, Rép. dém. p. de Mexique 
tgypte, Rép. arabe d' Norvège 

USA 

Le comité membre du pays suivant l'a désapprouvée pour des raisons techniques : 
Allemagne, R.F. 

II 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


Beepletwe 

MT€UlMM 

KHAP 

HwflepnaHfloe 
Hopeerw 
non b W M  
Pecn. Kopew (~OXH.) 

KaHaAbl 

MeKCU KM 

PYMblHMM 

Ii 

0 International Organization for Standardization, 1981 
O Organisation internationale de normalisation, 1981 

@ MexayHapoe\nan Oprannsaqw~ no C~an~aprnûaqw~,  1981 

Printed in Switzerland/lmprirné en S u i s ç e l M ~ ~ a ~ o  B Ulsefii.iapinil 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 
NORM E I NTER NATIONALE 
MEXflYHAPOflH blm CTAHflAPT 

IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
M CO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

Water quality - Vocabulary - Part 2 

Qualité de l'eau - Vocabulaire - 

Wasserbeschaffenheit - Begriffe - Teil 2 

Partie 2 

I 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/24 981 (AIQIP) 

0.1 Introduction 

The definitions in this vocabulary have been formulated to pro- 
vide standardized terminology for the characterization of water 
quality. The terms may be identical to those contained in 
vocabularies published by other international organizations, but 
the definitions may differ because they have been drafted for 
different objectives. 

0.2 Scope and field of application 

This part of IS0 6107 defines a second list of terms used in 
certain fields of water quality characterization. It covers terms 
relating to the sampling of water, analysis of water, and some 
miscellaneous terms. There are also additional terms relating to 
types of water and water treatment. 

NOTE - In addition to the terms and definitions in the three official 
IS0 languages (English, French and Russian), this International Stan- 
dard gives the equivalent terms and their definitions in the German 
language; these have been included at the request of IS0 Technical 
Committee ISO/TC 147 and are published under the responsibility of 
the member bodies of the Federal Republic of Germany (DIN), Austria 
(ON) and Switzerland (SNV). However, only the terms and definitions 
in the official languages can be considered as IS0 terms and defini- 
tions. 

0.3 References 

IS0 772, Liquid flow measurement in open channels - Vocab- 
ulary and symbols. 

ISOIR 862, Sudace active agents - Glossary. 

IS0 3534, Statistics - Vocabulary and symbols. 

1 Additional terms relating to types of water 

1.1 Raw water 

1.1.1 canal : An artificial watercourse constructed, usually, 
to join rivers, lakes or seas, and often of a size suitable for 
navigation; most canals have low flow and poor mixing 
characteristics. 

1.1.2 estuary : A partially enclosed body of water in the 
lower reaches of a river, which is freely connected with the sea 
and which receives fresh water supplies from upland drainage 
areas. 

(Definition taken from IS0 772.) 

2 

0.1 Introduction 

Les définitions contenues dans ce vocabulaire ont été formu- 
lées afin de constituer une terminologie normalisée dans le 
domaine de la caractérisation de la qualité de l’eau. Les termes 
peuvent être identiques à ceux qui sont contenus dans des 
vocabulaires publiés par d’autres organisations internationales, 
mais les définitions peuvent différer en raison des objectifs dif- 
férents pour lesquels elles ont été établies. 

0.2 Objet et domaine d’application 

La présente partie de I‘ISO 6107 définit une deuxième série de 
termes employés dans certains domaines de la caractérisation 
de la qualité de l’eau. Elle recouvre des termes employés dans le 
domaine de l’échantillonnage de l’eau, de l’analyse de l‘eau et 
des termes divers. Elle présente aussi des termes supplémentai- 
res relatifs aux types d‘eau et au traitement de l‘eau. 

NOTE - En supplément aux termes et définitions donnés dans les trois 
langues officielles de I’ISO (anglais, français, russe), la présente Norme 
internationale donne les termes équivalents et leurs définitions en alle- 
mand; ils ont été inclus à la demande du comité technique 
ISO/TC 147, et sont publiés sous la responsabilité des comités mem- 
bres de la République fédérale d‘Allemagne (DIN), d’Autriche (ON) et 
de Suisse (SNV). Toutefois, seuls les termes et définitions donnés dans 
les langues officielles peuvent être considérés comme termes et défini- 
tions ISO. 

0.3 Références 

IS0 772, Mesurage du débit des liquides dans les canaux 
découverts - Vocabulaire et symboles. 

ISOIR 862, Agents de surface - Vocabulaire. 

IS0 3534, Statistiques - Vocabulaire et symboles. 

1 
d’eau 

1.1 Eau brute 

1.1.1 canal : Cours d’eau artificiel habituellement construit 
pour relier des rivières, des lacs ou des mers, et de taille généra- 
lement appropriée à la navigation; la plupart des canaux ont 
un écoulement lent et se caractérisent par un brassage peu 
énergique. 

Termes supplémentaires relatifs aux types 

1.1.2 estuaire : Étendue d’eau en partie fermée, sur le bief 
inférieur d’une rivière raccordée librement à la mer, et qui est 
alimentée en eau douce par des zones de drainage à l‘amont. 

(Définition de I’ISO 772.) 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2 (E/F/R) 
HCO 6107/2 (AIWP) 

0.1 BeeAeHHe 

0.2 O6beKT H o6naclb npHMeHeHHFi 

HacToRqaR U C T b  MC MCO 6107 flpMBOlqMT BTOpOfi CnMCOK 
TepMMHOB, KOTOPble MCflOnb3YtOTCR AnR XâpâKTepMCTMKM Kâ- 
r(eCTBâ BOAbl. 3 T O T  CflMCOK OXBâTblBâeT TePMMHbl, yno~pe6- 
nReMbie B o 6 n a c ~ ~  o~60pa npo6, a ~ a n ~ 3 a  BoAbi, a Tame He- 

0 KOTOPble TepMMHbi M3 npOMeXyTOrHblX 06nacTeA. COnâ 
BKntO'4eHbl TâKXe TePMMHbl , O T H O C R ~ M e C R  K TMnâM BOA M K 
0'4MCTKe BOA. 

0.3 CCblnKH 

MCO 772, M3MepeHUH nOmOKOB NUdKOCmU B OmKpbimblX CO- 
cyaax - Cnoeapb U cmsonbi. 

MCOlP 862. nosepxnocmHo-aKmusnbie Betuecmsa - rnocca- * puü. 

MCO 3534, Cmamucmwa - Cnoeapb U cuMsonbi. 

1 flOnOnHHTWlbH ble TBPMHHbl, OTHOCRU(HBCR K 
n n a M  BOA 

1.1 Heo6pa6oTan~a~ e o ~ a  

1.1.1 KaHan : MCKYCCTBeHHblfi OTKPblTblf i  BOflOBOA, nOCTp0- 
eHHblfi AnR COeaMHeHMR PeK, 03f?p, MOpelh, npMCnOCO6neHHbifi 
06blVHO AnR CyAOXOACTBâ. 60n blllMHCTBO KaHânOB MMeeT He- 
60n buoe TeileHMe M x a p a ~ ~ e p ~ 3 y e ~ c ~  Cna6biM nepeMewma- 
HMeM. 

1.1.2 3ClyâpUh : %CTMilHO 3âMKHyTâR BOAHaR MaCCâ B H M X -  

HBM TeWHMM PeKM, KOTOPâR CBR3âHâ CBO60AHO C MOpeM M nM- 
TaeTCR flpeCHOfi BOflOfi M3 BOAOC60pHOrO 6acefina. 

(OnpeAeneHMe BIRTO 143 MCO 772.) 

0.1 Vorbemerkung 

Die Definitionen dieser Begriffsnorm wurden formuliert, urn ei- 
ne genormte Terminologie für die Charakterisierung der Was- 
serbeschaffenheit zu ermoglichen. Die Benennungen konnen 
mit solchen übereinstimmen, die in Begriffsnormen anderer in- 
ternationaler Organisationen publiziert worden sind, die Defini- 
tionen konnen jedoch abweichen, da Sie unter verschiedener 
Zielsetzung gefaBt worden sind. 

0.2 Zweck und Anwendungsbereich 

Dieser Teil der IS0 6107 stellt eine zweite Liste von Begriffen 
auf, die in bestimmten Gebieten für die Charakterisierung der 
Wasserbeschaffenheit benutzt werden. Er umfaBt Begriffe, die 
sich auf die Probenahme Oder die Analyse von Wasser beziehen 
sowie einige verschiedene Begriffe. Einige zusatzliche Definitio- 
nen beziehen sich auf Wasserarten und Wasseraufbereitung. 

ANMERKUNG - Zusatzlich zu den Benennungen und Definitionen in 
den drei offiziellen Sprachen der IS0 (Englisch, Franzosisch und Rus- 
sisch), enthalt die vorliegende Internationale Norm die entsprechenden 
Benennungen und Definitionen in deutscher Sprache; diese wurden 
zur Information auf Wunsch des Technischen Komitees ISO/TC 147 
aufgenommen. lhre Ubereinstimmung wurde von den Mitgliedskorper- 
schaften der Bundesrepublik Deutschland (DINI, Osterreichs (ON) und 
der Schweiz (SNVJ geprüft. Es konnen jedoch nur die in den offiziellen 
Sprachen angegebenen Benennungen und Definitionen als ISO- 
Benennungen und ISO-Definitionen angesehen werden. 

0.3 Mitgeltende Normen 

IS0 772, Liquid flow measurement in open channels - Voca- 
bulary and symbols. 

ISO/R 862, Surface active agents - Glossary. 

IS0  3534, Statistics - Vocabulary and symbols. 

1 Zusatzliche Begriffe, die sich auf 
Wasserarten beziehen 

1 . I  Rohwasser 

1.1.1 Kana1 : Ein künstlicher Wasserlauf, der meist konstrui- 
ert wird, urn Flüsse, Seen Oder Meere zu verbinden, oft in einer 
GroBe, die Schiffahrt zulaBt. Die meisten Kanale haben geringe 
FlieB- und Mischeigenschaften. 

1.1.2 Mündungsgebiet : Ein teilweise abgeschlossener 
Wasserkorper im unteren Bereich eines Flusses mit freier Ver- 
bindung zum Meer und mit Frischwasserzufuhr vom Einzugs- 
gebiet. 

(Definitionen übernommen aus IS0 772.) 

3 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 ( E / F / R )  
M CO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

1.1.3 irrigation water : Water which is applied to soils or 
plant growth substrates in order to increase their moisture con- 
tent, to provide the necessary water for normal plant growth 
and/or to prevent the accumulation of excess salts in the soil. 

1 .I .4 lagoon (coastal) : A shallow body of water, such as a 
pond or lake, close to the sea and usually with a shallow, re- 
stricted inlet from the sea. 

1.1.5 lagoon (sewage); stabilization pond : A natural or 
artificial basin or shallow reservoir used for various purposes 
such as phase separation, decomposition, cooling and storage 
of waste waters and sludge. 

1.1.6 lake : An inland body of water of considerable area. 
Large saline lakes are often called seas. 

1.1.7 reservoir : A construction, partially or wholly man- 
made, for storage and/or regulation and control of water. 

1.1.8 river : A natural body of water flowing continuously or 
intermittently along a well-defined course into an ocean, sea, 
lake, inland depression, marsh or other watercourse. 

1.1.9 sea : 

a) A body of salt water generally forming a delineated part 
of an ocean. 

b) A large saline lake. 

1.1.10 stagnant water : A body of surface water through 
which there is little or no flow and in which adverse quality 
changes may take place over a long period of time. 

1.1.11 stream : Water flowing continuously or intermittently 
along a well-defined course, as for a river, but generally on a 
smaller scale. 

2 Additional terms relating to water and 
waste water treatment and storage 

2.1 anaerobic pond : A basin in which a process of 
anaerobic decomposition of sludge or organic waste takes 
place. 

1.1.3 eau d'irrigation : Eau apportée aux sols ou aux sup- 
ports de culture des plantes dans le but d'accroître leur humi- 
dité et de fournir l'eau nécessaire à la croissance normale des 
plantes et/ou d'éviter l'accumulation d'un excédent de sels 
dans le sol. 

1.1.4 lagune (côtière); lagon : Masse d'eau peu profonde 
telle qu'un étang ou un lac, proche de la mer et habituellement 
reliée à celle-ci par une passe étroite, peu profonde. 

1.1.5 lagune (eau usée); étang de stabilisation : Bassin 
naturel ou artificiel ou réservoir peu profond utilisé à des fins 
diverses telles que la décantation, la décomposition, le refroi- 
dissement et le stockage des eaux résiduaires et des boues. 

1.1.6 lac : Masse d'eau de grande étendue à l'intérieur des 
terres. De grands lacs salés sont souvent appelés mers. 

1.1.7 réservoir : Construction, de réalisation humaine par- 
tielle ou totale, destinée au stockage et/ou à la régulation et à 
l'utilisation contrôlée de l'eau. 

1.1.8 rivière : Masse d'eau naturelle s'écoulant de façon con- 
tinue ou intermittente selon un tracé bien défini vers un océan, 
une mer, un lac, une dépression, un marais ou un autre cours 
d'eau. 

1.1.9 mer : 

a) Masse d'eau salée formant généralement une partie 
délimitée d'un océan. 

b) Grand lac salé. 

1.1.10 eau stagnante : Masse d'eau de surface au sein de 
laquelle il y a peu ou pas de courant et dans laquelle des chan- 
gements de qualité défavorables peuvent survenir après une 
longue période de temps. 

1.1.11 ruisseau; cours d'eau : Eau qui s'écoule de façon 
continue ou intermittente selon un tracé bien défini comme 
celui d'une rivière, mais généralement de plus petite échelle. 

2 Termes supplémentaires relatifs au 
traitement et au stockage des eaux et des 
eaux résiduaires 

2.1 bassin anaérobie : Bassin dans lequel se réalise un pro- 
cessus de décomposition anaérobie des boues ou des déchets 
organiques. 

4 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


1.1.3 opocHrenbHan BoAa : BoAa, n0ABoflMMaf-i K nOwaM 
MnH K KOPHRM PaCTeHMfi C qWlbIO IlOBblUeHHR BnaXHOCTM nor-  
Bbl H o6ecneve~~f l  paCTeHMfi BOAOfi, HeO6XOAHMOfi A f l R  MX 
HopMan Moro pocTa M ( m w )  npenflTcTBoBaTb HaKonneHHo co- 
nM B nowe. 

1.1.4 naryna (npb16pexnan) : Herny6o~~w BoAoeM, HanpM- 
Mep, npyA MnM 03ep0, HaXO~fl~Hf iCf lB6n~3~ OT MOPR M 06blqHO 
COeAMHeHHblfi C n0CJleAHHM MenKMM YSKMM IlpO~MBoM. 

I) 1.1.6 03epO: ECTeCTBeHHblfi BOAOeM Ha Cyiiie C 3aMeAfleH- 
HblM BOAOO6MeHOM H 60IlbiiiOfi nn0qaçlbIO. 60nbiiiHe COneHble 
03epa 'iâCTO Hâ3blBâlOT MOPRMM. 

1.1.7 pesepeyap : CoopyxeHMe, c o 3 4 a ~ ~ o e  W C T M Y H O  M n M  
n0nHocTt.D qenoBeKoM H n p e ~ ~ a 3 ~ a r e ~ ~ o e  A n n  HaKonnenMR 
M (MflM) peryflMpOBaHMR M KOHTPOnR MCnOn b30BâHHR BOAbl. 

1.1.9 Mope : 

a) COJleHaR MaCCa BOAbl, O6blrlHO RBJlRIOU(aRCR qâCTbIO 

oKeaHa; 

0 6) 60flbWOe cOneHoe o3epo. 

1.1.10 aacroAnari eoAa : IloeepxHocTHafl MaCCa BoAbi, BHY- 
TPM KOTOpOfi Cyu(eCTByeT OYeHb cna6oe Te'4eHMe MnM COBCeM 
OTCYTCTByeT, a T â K X e  B KOTOPOM He6flarOnpHflTHbie M3MeHe- 
HHR KaYeCTBa BOAbl MOrYT B03HMKHYTb nOCne np0AOnXM- 
TenbHoro BpeMew. 

2 AOllOJlHHTenbHble TePMHHbl, OTHOCfl~HeCfl K 
OWCTKi?  H XpaHeHHK, BOAbl H CTOrlHblX BOA 

2.1 aHaJp06Hbim npyA : BoAoeM, B KOTOPOM npOMCXOAHT 
npoqecc a~aapo6noro p a 3 n o x e ~ ~ f l  Mna M opraHMqecKMx 
OCaflKOB CTOllHblX BOA. 

IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MC0/2-1981 (AIWP) 

1.1.3 Wasser für Bewasserung : Wasser, das dem Boden 
Oder Unterlagen für Pflanzenwuchs zugeführt wird, um den 
Feuchtigkeitsgehalt zu erhohen, das notwendige Wasser für 
normalen Pflanzenwuchs zur Verfügung zu stellen undloder 
um die Anreicherung von Salzen im Boden zu verhindern. 

1.1.4 Küstenlagune : Ein seichter Wasserkorper, wie ein 
Teich Oder See, nahe dem Meer und normalerweise mit einem 
flachen, eingeschrankten Einlauf vom Meer. 

1.1.5 Stabilisierungsteich; Abwasserteich : Ein natürli- 
ches Oder künstliches, seichtes Becken Oder seichtes Reservoir, 
das für verschiedene Zwecke verwendet wird, wie z.B. Phasen- 
trennung, Zersetzung, Kühlung und Speicherung von Abwas- 
ser und Schlamm. 

1.1.6 See : Ein Binnenland-Wasserkorper von betrachtlichem 
AusmaB. GroBe Salzseen werden oft Meere genannt. 

1.1.7 Reservoir : Eine Konstruktion, teilweise Oder ganz vom 
Menschen erstellt, zur Speicherung undloder Regulierung und 
Überwachung von Wasser. 

1.1.8 Flu13 : Ein natürlicher Wasserkorper, der kontinuierlich 
Oder unterbrochen einem bestimmten Flul3lauf folgend in einen 
Ozean, See, ein Meer, eine Landsenke, Marsch, Oder in einen 
anderen Wasserlauf flieBt. 

1.1.9 Meer : 

a) 
bildet. 

Ein Salzwasserkorper, der meist einen Teil eines Ozeans 

b) Ein groBer Salzsee. 

1.1.10 stehendes Gewasser : Ein Oberflachenwasser- 
korper mit wenig Oder keinem DurchfluB, in dem Qualitat- 
sunterschiede über einen langen Zeitraum bestehen konnen. 

1.1.11 Bach : Wasser, das kontinuierlich Oder unterbrochen 
einem genauen Lauf folgend wie ein Flu13 flieBt, jedoch mit ge- 
ringer Wasserführung. 

2 Zusatzliche Befriffe, die sich auf Wasser- 
und Abwasserbehandlung sowie Speicherung 
beziehen 

2.1 anaerober Teich : Ein Becken, in dem ein anaerober 
ZersetzungsprozeB von Schlamm Oder organischem Abfall 
stattfindet . 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
M CO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

2.2 chlorination : The process of adding to water either 
gaseous chlorine or compounds from which hypochlorous acid 
or hypochlorite ions are formed, in order, for example, to arrest 
bacterial plant or animal growth, to oxidize organic matter, to 
assist coagulation or to reduce odour. 

The main purpose is usually disinfection. 

2.2.1 break point chlorination : The addition of chlorine to 
water to the point where free available residual chlorine 
increases in proportion to the incremental dose of chlorine be- 
ing added. 

At this point all of the ammonia has been oxidized. 

2.3 clarification : A process in which particles are settled 
out in a large quiescent tank releasing clearer water as effluent. 

2.4 clarifier; settling tank; sedimentation basin : A large 
tank where settling of suspended matter takes place. It is often 
equipped with mechanical scrapers to gather the solid residue 
for removal from the bottom of the tank. 

2.5 contact stabilization : A modification of the activated 
sludge process whereby previously aerated activated sludge is 
brought into contact with raw sewage for a short period of time 
(for example 15 to 30 min). The sludge, after contact, is settled 
out and returned to a separate tank where it is aerated for a 
longer period of time (for example 6 to 8 h). 

2.6 dialysis : A process by which small molecules or ions 
diffuse through a membrane thus causing their separation from 
larger molecules in solution and from suspended matter. 

2.7 mixed media filtration : A water treatment process 
whereby the water is passed through two or more layers in a 
downward or upward direction. The upper layer consists of 
large particles of low density. In each following layer the par- 
ticles are smaller, but the density of the particles is higher. 

2.8 pasteurization : A process, involving the elevation of 
temperature for an appropriate period of time, for the purpose 
of either inactivating micro-organisms, particularly pathogens, 
or decreasing their number for a lirhited period of time, to a 
specified level or to a value below the infective dose. 

2.9 pre-aeration : Aeration of settled sewage for a short 
period of time immediately before biological treatment, and 
also the aeration of sewage prior to sedimentation. 

6 

2.2 chloration : Procédé qui consiste à ajouter à l’eau, soit 
du chlore gazeux, soit des composés à partir desquels se for- 
ment de l’acide hypochloreux ou des ions hypochlorite afin, par 
exemple, de stopper la croissance bactérienne ou animale, 
d’oxyder les matières organiques, de faciliter la coagulation ou 
d’atténuer l‘odeur. 

Le but principal en est généralement la désinfection. 

2.2.1 chloration au point critique : Ajout de chlore à l’eau 
jusqu‘à un niveau au-delà duquel la quantité de chlore libre rési- 
duel disponible augmente proportionnellement à la quantité de 
chlore ajoutée. 

À ce niveau, la totalité de l’azote ammoniacal a été oxydée. 

2.3 clarification : Procédé dans lequel les particules sédi- 
mentent dans un grand réservoir sans agitation en produisant 
une eau plus claire comme effluent. 

2.4 clarificateur; réservoir de sédimentation; bassin de 
sédimentation : Grand réservoir où sédimentent les matières 
en suspension. II est souvent équipé de racloirs mécaniques 
rassemblant les résidus solides dans le but de les retirer du fond 
du iéservoir. 

2.5 stabilisation par contact : Variante du procédé par 
boue activée selon laquelle une boue activée aérée préalable- 
ment entre en contact, pendant une courte période de temps 
(par exemple 15 à 30 min), avec une eau usée brute. Après con- 
tact, la boue est décantée, puis recyclée dans un bassin particu- 
lier pour être aérée pendant une plus longue période de temps 
(par exemple 6 à 8 h). 

2.6 dialyse : Procédé par lequel de petites molécules ou des 
ions se diffusent à travers une membrane, ce qui provoque ainsi 
leur séparation de molécules plus grosses en solution et de 
matières en suspension. 

2.7 filtration sur lit mélangé : Procédé de traitement de 
l’eau au cours duquel l’eau traverse de haut en bas ou de bas en 
haut deux ou plusieurs couches de matériaux. La couche supé- 
rieure est constituée de grosses particules de faible masse volu- 
mique. Dans chacune des couches suivantes, les particules 
sont plus petites mais leur masse volumique est plus élevée. 

2.8 pasteurisation : Procédé faisant appel à l‘élévation de la 
température pendant une période de temps appropriée, ayant 
pour but, soit d’inactiver les micro-organismes, en particulier 
les germes pathogènes, soit de diminuer leur nombre pour une 
période de temps limitée, jusqu‘à un niveau spécifique ou une 
valeur inférieure au seuil infectieux. 

2.9 préaération : Aération pendant une courte période de 
temps des eaux d’égouts décantées immédiatement avant le 
traitement biologique, ainsi que l‘aération des eaux usées avant 
la sédimentation. 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 6107/2.1981 (AIWP) 

2.2 Chlorung : Der Zusatz von gasformigem Chlor Oder Ver- 
bindungen, aus denen Hypochlorige Saure Oder Hypochloritio- 
nen gebildet werden, um z. B. Baktierienansiedelung Oder Bak- 
terienwachstum zu hemmen, um organische Substanzen zu 
oxidieren, um die Koagulation zu unterstützen Oder die Ge- 
ruchsbildung zu reduzieren. 

Hauptanliegen ist üblicherweise die Desinfektion. 

2.2.1 Knickpunktchlorung : Der Zusatz von Chlor zu Was- 
ser bis zu dem Punkt, WO der Restchlorgehalt im Verhaltnis zur 
Nutzungsdosis des zugesetzten Chlors zunimmt. 

npM 3TOM YpOBHe BeCb aMMOHMhHblh a30T OKMCnfleTCR 

2.3 OcBemenHe : npoyecc, npM KOTOPOM npoMcxoAMT oce- 
AaHMe racTMq B 6OnbuiOM peaepeyape, B pe3ynbTaTe ciero 
BoAa CTaHoBmcfl 6onee ceeTnoA, qeM npM nocTynneHw B 
pesepeyap. 

0 

Bei diesem Punkt ist der gesamte Ammoniak oxidiert. 

2.3 Klarung : Ein Verfahren, in dem Partikel in einem 
grogen, ruhenden Tank abgesetzt werden, wobei als Ausflul3 
klareres Wasser erhalten wird. 

2.4 oceernnTenb; OTCTOWHHK : Pe~epeyap, B KOTOPOM ocena- 
D T  CyCneH3MpOBaHHble qaCTMqbl. OH '4aCTO 060pyAOBaH MeXa- 
HMqeCKHMM CKpe6KaMM AJlR YAaiieHMR TBepAblX '4âCTMq CO 

AHa pe~epeyapa. 

2.5 KOHTaKTHaR cTa6nnn3aqn~ : OAMH M3 BapMaHTOB np0- 
yecca OWICTKM c noMoiqbto aKTmHoro ma,  B pe3ynb~a~e KO- 
Topor0 npeABâpMTWIbH0 a3pMpOBaHHbiM aKTMBHblh Mn BXO- 
AHT B KOHTaKT CO CTO'4HblMM BOAaMH B Te'4eHMe KpaTKOrO np0- 
MeXyTKa BpeMeHM (HanpMMep, OT 15 A0 30 MMHYT). noCile KOH- 

TaKTa Mn oTAenReTcR H nepeKarMsaeTcn B MnooTgenMTenb 
Ann aspaqw B TeveHMe 6onee Anmen bHorO npoMexyTKa spe- 
MeHM (HanpMMep, OT 6 g0 8 LiaCOB). 

0 2.6 ClHanna : npoqecc, npM KoTopoM He6OJIbuiMe MoneKynbi 
MnM HoHbi npoxoAflT repes MeM6paHy, B peaynb~a~e qero npo- 
HCXOALIT MX oTAeneHMe OT 60nee KpynHbix MoneKyn B pac-reo- 
pe M OT CyCneH3HpOBaHHbiX '4âCTMq. 

2.7 MHorocnoHHoe @nnbrpoea"e : npouecc OWCTKM BO- 

Bsepx repes @a MnM 6onee cnoeB. BepxHMh cnoM COCTOMT ~3 

A Y I O I I ~ T X  cnoes pas~ep W C T H u  yMeHbuiaeTcn, HO ~ o s p a c ~ a e ~  

Abl, npH KOTOPOM BOAa npOXO~MT CBepXy BHM3 M I l M  CHM3Y 

KpYnHblX r(aCTM4 C ManOh nnOTHOCTbD. B KaXAOM M3 nOCIle- 

HX flnOTHOCTb. 

2.8 n a c ~ e p n 3 a q n ~  : npouecc, s a ~ n ~ r a ~ u p ~ h c ~  B noBbiue- 
HHM TeMnepaTypbi B TerenHe onpeAenenHoro nepMoAa c 
qenbH, HHaKTMBM3auMH naTOreHHblX MMKPOOPrâHM3MOB MIlM 
YMeHbWeHHfl MX KOnM'leCTBa Ha OnpeAeneHHblh nC?pMOA Bpe- 
Me" no npeAenbHo ~OflyCTMMoro YPOBHFI M n H  40 3~ar le~un ,  
KOTOpOe HHXe MHC#X?K~HOHHOh A03bl. 

2.4 Klarbecken; Absetztank; Sedimentationsbecken : 
Ein groBes Becken, in dem man suspendierte Materie sich ab- 
setzen 1aK.t. Es ist oft mit mechanischen Schabern ausgerüstet, 
die den festen Rückstand vom Tankboden zur Entfernung sam- 
meln. 

2.5 Kontaktstabilisierung : Eine Modifizierung des Belebt- 
schlammverfahrens, wobei belüfteter Belebtschlamm mit unbe- 
handeltem Abwasser für eine kurze Zeitspanne in Kontakt ge- 
bracht wird (z.6. 15 bis 30 Minuten). Der Schlamm wird nach 
dem Kontakt abgesetzt und in einen separaten Tank überführt, 
WO er für Iangere Zeit belüftet wird (2.6. 6 bis 8 Stunden). 

2.6 Dialyse : Ein Verfahren, bei dem kleine Moleküle Oder lo- 
nen durch eine Membrane treten, wobei ihre Trennung von 
groBeren Molekülen in Losung und von suspendierter Materie 
erfolgt. 

2.7 Mischbettfiltration : Ein Wasseraufbereitungsverfah- 
ren, bei dem Wasser zwei Oder mehrere Schichten abwarts 
Oder aufwarts passiert. Die obere Lage besteht aus grol3en Par- 
tikeln mit geringer Dichte. In jeder folgenden Lage sind die Par- 
tikel kleiner und die Dichte groBer. 

2.8 Pasteurisierung : Ein Verfahren unter Anwendung er- 
hohter Temperatur in einer angemessenen Zeit, entweder zu 
dem Zweck, Mikroorganismen, insbesondere pathogene Kei- 
me, zu desaktivieren Oder ihre Anzahl für eine bestimmte Zeit 
bis zu einem bestimmten Grad Oder bis zu einem Wert unter der 
infizierenden Dosis herabzusetzen. 

2.9 Vorbelüftung : Die Belüftung von abgesetztem Abwas- 
ser für eine kurze Zeit unmittelbar vor der biologischen Behand- 
lung, auch die Belüftung vor dem Absetzvorgang. 

7 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 610712-1981 (AIQIP) 

2.10 pressure filtration : A water treatment process, similar 
to rapid sand filtration, except that water is passed through an 
enclosed system under pressure. 

2.11 rapid sand filtration : A water treatment process 
whereby water, often after clarification, is passed through a 
bed of sand to remove residual particles. 

2.12 re-aeration : A process whereby air is re-introduced to 
increase the concentration of dissolved oxygen after the 
oxygen has been depleted by some chemical or biological 
process. 

2.13 slow sand filtration : A water treatment process 
whereby a bed of sand is flooded with water and the physical, 
chemical, and biological processes of filtration result in purified 
percolate. 

This process is sometimes used in the preparation of 
drinking water and also as final treatment of sewage effluent 
after passing through conventional treatment facilities. 

2.14 stabilization : A biological or chemical process 
whereby readily degradable organic substances (dissolved or 
particulate) are oxidized to materials which are either inorganic 
or very slowly degradable. 

2.15 stepped feed : Variation of the activated sludge pro- 
cess whereby wastes are admitted to the aeration tank at dif- 
ferent points along its length in order to equalize the biological 
load on the system. 

2.16 stepped aeration; tapered aeration : A modification 
of the activated sludge process whereby a greater quantity of 
air is admitted to the upstream end of the aeration tank where 
the highest biological activity exists, and a lesser amount of air 
is admitted to the downstream end of the tank. 

3 Terms used in the sampling of water 

3.1 automatic sampling : A process whereby samples are 
taken either discretely or continuously, independently of 
human intervention, and according to a predetermined pro- 
gramme. 

3.2 composite sample : Two or more samples or sub- 
samples, mixed together in appropriate known proportions 
(either discretely or continuously), from which the average 
result of a desired characteristic may be obtained. The propor- 
tions are usually based on time or flow measurements. 

8 

2.10 filtration SOUS pression : Procédé de traitement de 
l'eau semblable à la filtration rapide sur sable, excepté le fait 
que l'eau traverse un système en circuit fermé sous l'action de 
la pression. 

2.11 filtration rapide sur sable : Procédé de traitement de 
l'eau selon lequel l'eau traverse un lit de sable, souvent après 
clarification, afin que soient éliminées les particules résiduelles. 

2.12 réaération : Procédé selon lequel de l'air est réintro- 
duit, afin d'accroître la concentration en oxygène dissous après 
consommation de l'oxygène par les traitements chimiques ou 
biologiques. 

2.13 filtration lente sur sable : Procédé de traitement de 
l'eau selon lequel un lit de sable est submergé par de l'eau et 
selon lequel les procédés physiques, chimiques et biologiques 
de filtration aboutissent à l'obtention d'un filtrat purifié. 

Ce procédé est quelquefois utilisé dans la préparation de l'eau 
potable et comme phase finale du traitement d'effluents d'eaux 
usées après qu'ils auront été sournis aux traitements conven- 
tionnels. 

2.14 stabilisation : Procédé biologique ou chimique selon 
lequel les substances organiques (sous formes dissoutes ou 
particulaires) facilement dégradables sont oxydées en maté- 
riaux minéraux ou lentement dégradables. 

2.15 alimentation étagée : Variante du procédé par boue 
activée selon laquelle les eaux résiduaires sont introduites dans 
le bassin d'aération en différents points répartis le long du bas- 
sin afin d'uniformiser la charge biologique du système. 

2.16 aération étagée (aération dirigée) : Variante du pro- 
cédé par boue \activée selon laquelle une plus grande quantité 
d'air est introduite à l'extrémité amont du bassin d'aération, 
partie où se situe la plus forte activité biologique, une plus fai- 
ble quantité d'air étant introduite à l'extrémité aval du bassin. 

3 Termes employés dans le domaine de 
l'échantillonnage de l'eau 

3.1 échantillonnage automatique : Procédé selon lequel 
les échantillons sont prélevés de facon intermittente ou conti- 
nue, indépendamment de l'intervention humaine et dans le 
cadre d'un programme préétabli. 

3.2 échantillon composite : Mélange de facon intermit- 
tente ou continue en proportions adéquates d'au moins deux 
échantillons ou parties d'échantillons et dont peut être obtenue 
la valeur moyenne de la caractéristique désirée. Les proportions 
d'échantillons sont généralement calculées à partir des mesures 
du temps ou du débit. 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

2.10 HanopHoe annbTpoeanne : flpoqecc O ~ M C T K M  soAbi, 
aHanorMwbin CKOPOMY @MnbTpoBawto qepes necoK c TOM 
p a s ~ ~ u e ï ~ ,   TO BoAa npoTeKaeT noA AaeneHMeM repes S ~ M K H Y -  
TYIO CMCTeMY. 

2.11 cKopoe annbTpoeanne riepes necoK : npoqecc OYMCT- 
KM BoAbi, npM KOTOPOM BoAa npoxoAi/iT repes cnoM necKa, ra- 
CTO IlOCne OCBeTlleHMR, AnR yAafleHMR OCTaBUlMXCR '4âCTMu. 

2.12 peaspaqnri : flpouecc, npm KOTOPOM npoMcxoAw BTO- 
pM'4HOe BAyBâHHe BO3AyXa C qf?n b 0  yBeflMreHMR KOHqeHTpa- 
UMM PâCTBOpeHHOrO KMCilOpOAâ, 'iâCTb KOTOpOrO 6bifla no- 
~ p e 6 n e ~ a  B pe3ynb~a~e X m w q e c K M x  M ~ M O ~ O ~ M W C K M X  npo- 
qeccoe. 

2.14 c~a6nnn3aqnri (~nnepan~3aqnri) : 6MOnOrMW3CKMM M n M  
XmMqecKMlil npoqecc, npM KOTOPOM nemo pasnarae~bie op- 

cnmcb nepexoAm B HeopraHMrecKMe M n M  oreiib TPYAHO pap 
naraeMbie CoeAwieHm. 

raHM'-leCKMe Beu(eCTBa (PâCTBOpeHHbie MJlM B3BeUleHHble), OKM- 

2.15 cTynenraToe pacnpenenenne : OAMH os BapwaHToe 
npouecca OWCTKM c rioMoyb0 aKTMBtioro m a ,  KorAa 

pacnonoxeHHbix no BceM ero Antme, c qenbto BbipasHRTb 
CTO'4Hble BOAbl iiOCTynaIOT B a3pOTeHK H3 pâ3flM'-iHbiX TOreK, 

2.16 mHororipycnaR aapaqnri; oprann30ea~nari a~paqnri : 

ro ma, KorAa 6011bUlaR racTb ~osayxa nocTynaeT B BepxHiioio 
OAMH H3 BapMaHTOB npOueCCâ O'IMCTKM C nOMOU(b0 âKTMBHO- 

'4âCTb â3pOTeHKâ, rAe MMeeT MeCTO HâM6OflbtUâR 6MOnOrM- 
'4eCKâR âKTMBHOCTb, â MeHbUlaR '4âCTb BO3AyXâ nOCTynâeT B 
HMXHIOIO '4âCTb â3pOTeHKâ. 

3 
npo6 BOAbI 

TePMHH bl, HCnOn b 3 p M  ble B 06naCTH oï6opa 

3.1 amoMaTnrecKnH 0 ~ 6 0 ~  npo6 : flpouecc, npvi KOTOPOM 
npo6bi OT6MpatOTCR HenpepbisHo M n M  r e p e ~  onpeAeneHHbie 
np0MexyTKt-I BpeMeHM, 6e3 yracTMfl renoBeKa, cornacHo 
npeABapMTen bHo onpeAeneHHoM nporpahiihne. 

3.2 COCTaeHaR npo6a : Aee M n M  6onee npo6 M n M  HX ramen 

nponopqmx A n R  nonyqeHm ocpeAHeHHoro pesyn b ~ a ~ a .  Be- 
n ~ r ~ ~ a n p o n o p ~ ~ A 0 6 b 1 ~ ~ 0 0 ~ ~ 0 ~ a ~ a ~ a ~ s ~ e p e ~ ~ ~ ~ a p e ~ e -  

CMeüiMBâeMblX (IlOCTOflHHO MIlM nepMOAM~eCKM) B M3BeCTHblX 

HM MflM CKOPOCTM n0TOKâ. 

2.18 Druckfiltration : Ein Wasseraufbereitungsverfahren 
ahnlich einer Schnellfiltration mit dem Unterschied, da13 das 
Wasser unter Druck in ein angeschlossenes System gebracht 
wird. 

2.11 Schnellfiltration : Ein Wasseraufbereitungsverfahren, 
bei dem Wasser - oft nach der Klarung - eine Sandschicht 
passiert mit dem Ziel, rückstandige Partikel aus dem Wasser zu 
enfernen. 

2.12 Wiederbelüftung : Ein Verfahren, bei dem Luft erneut 
eingebracht wird, um die Konzentration an gelostem Sauer- 
stoff zu erhohen, nachdem Sauerstoff durch einen chemischen 
Oder biologischen ProzeR verbraucht worden war. 

2.13 Langsamfiltration : Ein Wasseraufbereitungsverfah- 
ren, bei dem eine Sandflache mit Wasser beflutet wird und auf- 
grund physikalischer, chemischer und biologischer Prozesse 
ein gereinigtes Perkolat entsteht. 

Dieser ProzeB wird auch manchmal bei der Herstellung von 
Trinkwasser angewandt, Oder stellt auch die letzte Behandlung 
von Abwasser dar, nachdem dieses die konventionellen Aufbe- 
reitungsverfahren durchlaufen hat. 

2.14 Stabilisierung : Ein biologisches Oder chemisches Ver- 
fahren, bei dem abbaubare organische Substanzen (gelost Oder 
partikular) zu Stoffen abgebaut werden, die entweder anorga- 
nisch Oder sehr schwer abbaubar sind. 

2.15 schrittweise Zuführung : Eine Variation des Belebt- 
schlammverfahrens, bei der Abwasser an verschiedenen Punk- 
ten entlang des Beckens eingelassen wird. Dies geschieht, um 
die biologische Last auszugleichen. 

2.16 stufenweise Belüftung; Staffelbelüftung : Variation 
des Belebtschlammverfahrens, bei der eine groBere Menge Luft 
am oberen Ende des Belüftungsbeckens, WO die groBte biologi- 
sche Aktivitat herrscht, und eine kleinere Menge Luft am unter- 
en Ende eingelassen wird. 

3 Begriffe, die bei der Probenahme 
verwendet werden 

3.1 automatische Probenahme : Ein Verfahren, bei dem 
Proben entweder einzeln Oder kontinuierlich nach einem vorbe- 
stimmten Programm ohne menschliches Zutun enthommen 
werden. 

3.2 Mischprobe : Zwei Oder mehrere Proben Oder Unterpro- 
ben, die in angemessenen, bekannten Verhaltnissen (entweder 
einzeln Oder kontinuierlich) vermischt werden, damit ein Durch- 
schnittsergebnis für eine bestimmte KenngroBe erhalten wer- 
den kann. Die Verhaltnisse beruhen üblicherweise auf Zeit- 
Oder FlieBmessungen. 

9 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 610712-1981 (AIWP) 

3.3 
taken continuously from a body of water. 

continuous sampling : A proc,-ç whereby a sample is 

3.4 
are taken from a body of water. 

discrete sampling : A process whereby single samples 

3.5 flume : An artificial channel, with clearly specified shape 
and dimensions, which may be used for measurement of flow. 

(Definition taken from IS0 772.) 

3.6 isokinetic sampling : A technique in which the sample 
from a water stream passes into the orifice of a sampling probe 
with a velocity equal to that of the stream in the immediate 
vicinity of the probe. 

3.7 monitoring : The programmed process of sampling, 
measurement and subsequent recording or signalling, or both, 
of various water characteristics, often with the aim of assessing 
conformity to specified objectives. 

3.8 proportional sampling : A teqhnique for obtaining a 
sample from flowing water in which thy frequency of collection 
(in the case of discrete sampling), or the sample flow rate (in 
the case of continuous sampling), is dirgctly proportional to the 
flow rate of the sampled water. 

3.9 sample : A portion, ideally representative, removed from 
a specified body of water, either discretely or continuously, for 
rne purpose OT examination UT various oerineu criaracteristivb. 

I 

3.10 sample delivery point : The end of a sampling line, 
often remote from the sampling probe! from which a sample is 
removed either diçcretelv or continuouslv. for examination. 

3.11 sample stabilization : A process which is intended to 
minimize, by addition of chemicals or change of physical condi- 
tions, or both, the changes in characteristics of species of 
interest during the period from time ofi sampling to the time of 
examination. I 

I 
I 

3.12 sampler : A device used to obtain a sample of water, 
either discretely or continuously, for the purpose of examina- 
tion of various defined characteristics. 

3.13 sampling : The process of removing a portion, in- 
tended to be representative, of a body of water for the purpose 
of examination of various defined cha 

3.14 sampling line : The conduit which leads from the 
sampling probe to the sample delivery point or the analysing 
equipment. 

10 

3.3 échantillonnage en continu : Procédé selon lequel un 
échantillon est prélevé de facon continue dans une masse 
d'eau. 

3.4 échantillonnage intermittent : Procédé selon lequel 
des échantillons particuliers sont prélevés dans une masse 
d'eau. 

3.5 
déterminées permettant le mesurage des débits. 

(Définition de I'ISO 772.) 

canal jaugeur : Canal de forme et de dimensions bien 

3.6 échantillonnage isocinétique : Technique consistant à 
faire passer l'échantillon d'un courant d'eau dans l'orifice d'une 
sonde d'échantillonnage avec une vitesse égale à celle du cou- 
rant à proximité immédiate de la sonde. 

3.7 «programme de contrôle)) : Programme d'échantillon- 
nage, de mesures puis d'enregistrement ou de transmission, ou 
les deux, des différentes caractéristiques des eaux, destiné à 
évaluer leur conformité à des objectifs fixés. 

3.8 échantillonnage proportionnel : Technique d'obten- 
tion d'un échantillon d'eau courante selon laquelle la fréquence 
de prélèvement (dans le cas d'échantillonnage intermittent), ou 
le débit de l'échantillon (dans le cas d'échantillonnage en con- 
tinu), est en raison directe du débit de l'eau échantillonnée. 

3.9 échantillon : Partie, idéalement représentative, prélevée 
dans une masse d'eau définie, de facon intermittente ou conti- 
nue, afin d'en examiner diverses caractéristiques définies. 

3.10 point de distribution d'échantillon : Point situé à 
l'extrémité d'une conduite d'échantillonnage, généralement éloi- 
gnée de la sonde d'échantillonnage, auquel un échantillon est 
prélevé, de façon intermittente ou continue, pour être analysé. 

3.11 stabilisation de l'échantillon : Procédé destiné, par 
l'ajout de produits chimiques ou par modification des condi- 
tions physiques ou par les deux à la fois, à minimiser les modifi- 
cations éventuelles des caractéristiques à déterminer pendant la 
période qui sépare le moment du prélèvement de l'échantillon 
de celui de l'analyse. 

3.12 échantillonneur : Appareillage utilisé pour prélever un 
échantillon d'eau, de façon intermittente ou continue, en vue 
de l'examen de diverses caractéristiques définies. 

3.13 échantillonnage : Action qui consiste à prélever une 
partie considérée comme représentative d'une masse d'eau en 
vue de l'examen de diverses caractéristiques définies. 

3.14 conduite d'échantillonnage : Conduite qui relie la 
sonde d'échantillonnage au point de distribution de I'échantil- 
Ion ou à l'appareillage d'analyse. 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
VlCO 610712-1981 (AIOIP) 

3.3 
CTORHHO nPOH3BOp,MTCR OT60p npo6 i l 3  BOAHOW MaCCbi. 

HellpepbiBHbiÜ OT60P npo6 : npOueCC, npU KOTOPOM no- 

3.4 
Hbix npo6 B BOAHOH Macce. 

nepmoaHwecKHn 0 ~ 6 0 ~  npo6 : npouecc o~6opa oTp,enb- 

3.5 H3MûpHTûIlbHbih nOTOK : flOTOK CTpOrO OnpeAeneHHblX 
dpop~ M pa~uepos, no3~onfliou~A npoeop,mb ~ s ~ e p e ~ ~ e  no- 
TOKa. 

(Onpep,ene"e B ~ R T O  ~3 VlCO 772). 

3.6 H30KHHûTHWCKHh 0 ~ 6 0 ~  : MeTofi, COCTORqMh B TOM, 

~T06blnpo6aM3Bop,Horo n o ~ o ~ a  ~anpasnflnacb B oTsepcTwe 
3OHAa CO CKOPOCTbK), PaBHOh CKOPOCTH BOAbl nOTOKa B Hello- e CPeACTBeHHOn 6JlH3OCTH OT 30Hqa. 

3.7 MOHHTOPHHr : 3anpOrpaMMMpOBaHHblh npOqeCC npo6, 
M ~ M ~ P ~ H M R  M nocneayiohen perMcTpauw HnH sbiAaw CMrHa- 

qacTo c genbto onpep,enenw HX CooTBeTcTBMR nocTaBneH- 
HbiM 3 a ~ a i l a ~ .  

na (HnM TOrO H APYrOrO) pa3Jli4'4HbiX XapaKTepMCTMK BOP,bi, 

3.8 npOnOp~HOHanbHbiÜ 0 ~ 6 0 ~  np06 : MeTOp, nonyreHHR 
npo6bi M3 BOp,HOrO IiOTOKa, npH KOTOPOM ClaCTOTa OT6Opa np0- 
6bl (B cnyqae nepMoAm~ecKor0 o~6opa npo6) MnM pacxop, 
npO6bi (B CnyLiae HenpepbiBHOrO oT6opa npo6) npRMo nponop- 
qH0Hafl bHbi CKOPOCTH BOflHOrO nOTOKâ. 

3.9 npo6a : npeAcTaewTenbHaR YacTb onpep,ene"oh 604- 
HOH Maccbi, 0 ~ 6 ~ p a e ~ a f l  Henpepbisno MnM nepMop,HrecKM c 
L(eflbI0 HCCileAOBaHHR pa3flH'4HbiX XâpaKTepMCTMK. 

3.10 TOllKû BbiXOAü np06bi : TOqKa, PaCnOnOXeHHaR Ha KOH- 

OT so~p,a, B KOTOPOH ~~OM~BOJ+ITCR nepHofiHrecKM M n M  He- 
npepbieHo 0 ~ 6 0 ~  npo6bi p,nR a~anwa.  

3.11 c l a 6 u n ~ 3 a q ~ ~  npo6bi : flpouecc, npM KOTOPOM B npo6y 
p,o6aenflto~ xmwqecwe BeqecTsa U n H  M ~ M ~ H R O T  @ ~ 3 ~ r e c -  
KMe yCflOBMR (171460 npHMeHflloT 06a BapHaHTa) 4 J l R  TOTO, r(T0- 
6bi YMeHbüJMTb BO3MOXHble HCKaXeHHR Onpep,WlReMbiX Xa- 
PaKTePMCTMK B nepHop, Mewy MOMeHTOM o~6opa npO6bi H 
aHanH30M. 

3.12 flp0600T60pHHK : ~ P M G O P ,  HCnOflb3yeMbih p,nR Henpe- 
PbiBHOrO HflM nepMOp,MqeCKOrO o~60pa npo6 BOAbl C yf?flbK) 
kmnep,oaaHm ee onpep,ene"bix xapaKTepMcTclK M C B O ~ C T B .  

3.13 0~60p npo6 : npouecc o~60pa npeAcTaemenbHon ya- 
CTM B O ~ , H O ~  Maccbi, npe f lna3~are~~oU p,nR nccneaoeaHm ee 
OnpeAeileHHbiX XapaKTepMCTMK M CBO6lCTB. 

3.14 BOAOBOA ann oi6opa npo6 : B o ~ o s o ~ ,  coe~wR!ouwU 
30HA 
3âTOPOM. 

OT6Opa npO6bi C TOqKOH BbiXOp,a npo6bi MflM aHanH- 

3.3 kontinuierliche Probenahme : Ein Verfahren, bei dem 
eine Probe kontinuierlich einem Wasserkorper entnommen 
wird. 

3.4 gesonderte Probenahme : Ein Veriahrer), bei dem Ein- 
zelproben einem Wasserkorper entnommen werden. 

3.5 Durchflui3rinne : Ein künstlicher Kanal mit klar spezifi- 
zierten Abmessungen und Form, der für FlieBmessungen ver- 
wendet werden kann. 

(Definition übernommen aus I S 0  772.) 

3.6 isokinetische Probenahme : Eine Technik, bei der die 
Probe von einem Wasserlauf in die Offnung einer Probenahme- 
sonde mit der Geschwindigkeit flieBt, wie Sie in der unmittelba- 
ren Nachbarschaft der Sonde herrscht. 

3.7 Überwachungsprogramm : Der programmierte Pro- 
zeB der Probenahme, Messung und anschlieBender Aufzeich- 
nung undioder Anzeige von verschiedenen Wasser- 
kenngrolJen, oft mit dem Zweck, Übereinstimmung mit spezifi- 
zierten Kriterien zu erlangen. 

3.8 proportionale Probenahme : Eine Probenahmetechnik 
an FlieBgewassern, bei der die Haufigkeit der Probenahme (im 
Fall von Einzelproben) Oder die AbfluBrate der Probe (im Fall 
von kontinuierlicher Probenahme) der AbfluBrate des Wassers 
genau proportional ist. 

3.9 Probe : Eine im Idealfall reprasentative Teilmenge eines 
spezifizierten Wasserkorpers, die ihm entweder einzeln Oder 
kontinuierlich zum Zweck der Untersuchung verschiedener de- 
finierter KenngroBen entnommen wird. 

3.10 Probenlieferstelle : Das Ende einer Probenahme- 
strecke, oft entfernt von der Probenahmesonde, von dem eine 
Probe entweder einzeln Oder kontinuierlich zum Zweck der Un- 
tersuchung entnommen wird. 

3.11 Probenstabilisierung : Ein Verfahren, bei dem dutch 
Zugabe von Chernikalien und/oder Variation der physikalischen 
Bedingungen die Veranderungen der zu bestimmenden Kenn- 
groBen in der Zeit zwischen Probenahme und Untersuchung 
minimiert wird. 

3.12 Probenehmer : Eine Einrichtung, um entweder konti- 
nuierlich Oder einzeln eine Wasserprobe zum Zweck der Unter- 
suchung verschiedener definierter KenngroBen zu entnehmen. 

3.13 Probenahme : Das Verfahren, bei dem einem Wasser- 
korper eine Teilmenge (die reprasentativ sein soll) zum Zweck 
der Untersuchung verschiedener definierter KenngroBen ent- 
nommen wird. 

3.14 Probenahmestrecke : Die Verbindung, die von der 
Probenahmesonde zur Probenlieferstelle Oder der Analysiervor- 
richtung führt. 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 ( E / F / R )  
MCO 610712-1981 (AIWP) I 

3.15 sampling network : A system of predetermined 
sampling locations designed to monitor one or more specified 
sites. 

3.16 
pling location from which samples are: taken. 

sampling point : The precise position within a sam- 

3.17 sampling probe : That part of sampling equipment 
which is inserted into a body of water and into which the water 
sample initially passes. 

3.18 
water from which samples are taken. 

3.19 snap sample; spot sample; $rab sample : A discrete 
sample taken randomly (with regard to time and/or location) 
from a body of water. 

sampling site : The general area within a body of 

3.20 test portion : A discrete portion of a sample which will 
be subjected to examination. 

3.21 weir : An overflow structure which may be used for 
controlling upstream surface level or for measuring discharge, 
or for both. 

(Definition taken from IS0 772.) 

I 

I 

4 Terms used in water analysis 

4.1 
react with hydroxyl ions. 

acidity : The quantitative capgcity of aqueous media to 

4.2 
calcium carbonate. (See 4.19, Langefier index.) 

aggressivity : The tendency of a water to dissolve 

4.3 aggressive water : A water having a negative Langelier 
index. (See 4.19, Langelier index.) 

4.4 alkalinity : The quantitative capacity of aqueous media 
to react with hydrogen ions. 

4.4.1 methyl red end-point alkalinity : An arbitrary 
measurement of the total alkalinity of water obtained by 
titration to the methyl red indicator end-point (pH 4,7); often 
used in conjunction with phenolphthalein end-point alkalinity 
(see 4.4.2) to assess the equivalent hydrogen carbonate and 
hydroxide concentration of water. 

4.4.2 phenolphthalein end-point alkalinity: The measure- 
ment by titration to the phenolphthalein end-point (pH 8,3) of 
that portion of alkalinity arbitrarily attributed to all the hydroxyl 
and half the hydrogen carbonate content of a water; often used 
in conjunction with methyl red end+point alkalinity (see 4.4.1). 

12 

3.15 réseau d‘échantillonnage : Ensemble des emplace- 
ments de prélèvement prédéterminés afin de contrôler un ou 
plusieurs lieux définis. 

3.16 point d‘échantillonnage : Position précise dans un 
emplacement d‘échantillonnage où sont prélevés les échantil- 
lons. 

3.17 sonde d’échantillonnage : Première partie d’un équi- 
pement d’échantillonnage plongée dans une masse d’eau et 
dans laquelle passe l’échantillon d‘eau. 

3.18 
où sont prélevés les échantillons. 

zone d’échantillonnage : Étendue d‘une masse d’eau 

3.19 échantillon ponctuel (échantillon localisé) : Échan- 
tillon discret prélevé dans une masse d’eau de façon aléatoire 
(en ce qui concerne le moment et/ou l’emplacement). 

3.20 prise d’essai : Partie discrète d‘un échantillon qui sera 
soumise aux analyses. 

3.21 déversoir : Dispositif par-dessus lequel l’eau s‘écoule 
en permettant soit le contrôle du niveau en amont, soit le mesu- 
rage du débit, soit les deux. 

(Définition de VISO 772.) 

4 Termes employés dans le domaine de 
l’analyse de l’eau 

4.1 
vement avec des ions hydroxyle. 

acidité : Capacité d‘un milieu aqueux à réagir quantitati- 

4.2 
nate de calcium. (Voir 4.19, indice de Langelier.) 

agressivité : Tendance d’une eau à dissoudre le carbo- 

4.3 eau agressive : Eau dont l’indice de Langelier est néga- 
tif. (Voir 4.19, indice de Langelier.) 

4.4 
tativement avec des ions hydrogène. 

alcalinité : Capacité d’un milieu aqueux à réagir quanti- 

4.4.1 alcalinité au point de virage du rouge de méthyle : 
Mesurage arbitraire de l’alcalinité totale de l’eau par titrage au 
point de virage du rouge de méthyle (pH 4,7); souvent utilisée 
conjointement avec l’alcalinité au point de virage de la phé- 
nolphtaléine (voir 4.4.2) afin de déterminer la concentration 
équivalente en hydrogénocarbonate et en hydroxyde de l’eau. 

4.4.2 alcalinité au point de virage de la phénolphtaléine : 
Mesurage par titrage au point de virage de la phénolphtaléine 
(pH 8,3) de la partie de l’alcalinité arbitrairement attribuée à la 
totalité des hydroxyles et à la moitié de la teneur en hydrogéno- 
carbonate d‘une eau; souvent utilisée conjointement avec 
l’alcalinité au point de virage du rouge de méthyle (voir 4.4.1). 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 6107/2.1981 (AIWP) 

3.15 CûTb nyHKT0B 0160pa np06 : COBOKynHOCTb PaCnOnO- 
XeHUh sapa~ee OnpeAeneHHbix ToL(eK o~6opa npo6, ~eo6xo- 
AuMbix Ana nposeAeHuu KOHTPO~R COCTORHHR BoAnoro o6a- 
eKTa B ORHOM unu HecKonbKMx onpeAene"bix MecTax. 

3.16 TOiIKa oï6opa np06bi : TOL(HO 3a@HKCHpOBaHHOe Me- 
CTonOnoxeHMe B MecTe o~60pa npo6bi. 

3.17  son^ Rnn or6opa npo6 : IlorpyxaeMaR B BOAHYO Maccy 

paeTCR Bona npo6bi. 
W C T b  060pyAOBaHHfl AnR o~6opa npo6, 'iepe3 KOTOPYO 3a6u- 

3.18 
PaIOTCfl npo6bi. 

30Ha 016opa npo6bi : %CTb BOAHOh MaCCbl, rAe OT6H- 

3.20 
a ~ a n  H ~ Y .  

naeecKa : Manafi qacTb npoobi, KosopaR noaBepraeTcR 

3.21 eoAocnme : Ilpucnoco6ne~ue, yepes KoTopoe cnwaeT- 
CR BOAa, n03BOnRD~ee KOHTPOnHPOBaTb YpOBeH b MnU H3Me- 
PRTb ne6inT MnU TO H APYrOe. 

(OnpeAenewe B ~ R T O  ~3 MCO 772). 

4 TepMHHbi, ~cnonb3ye~bie B 06nac-r~ a ~ a n w a  
BOA bl 

4.1 KHCnOTHOCTb : CnOCO6HOCTb BOflHOM CpeAbi KOnHL(e- 
CTBeHHO PearHpOBaTb C rMAPOKCHn bHblMW MOHâMH. 

4.3 arpeccmenan eoaa : BoAa, no~a3a~enb flaHxenbe KOTO- 
pbiA oTpnqaTenbHbih (CM. n.4.19., no~aaamenb nanxenbe.) 

4.4 qenornocrb : Cnoco6~oc~b BOA HO^ cpeAbi KonHve- 
CTBeHHO pearHp0BaTb C HOHaMH BOAOpO&(a. 

4.4.1 qenorHocT b no meTHnoeomy Kpacnomy : Ap614~pax~oe 

KH TmpoeaHufl npu noMoqi/i MeTWnoBoro KpacHoro (pH 4,7). 

npu noMoWu @eHon@Tanewia (CM. n.4.4.2.) Anfl onpeAeneHMfl 

~ H X C R  B eofie. 

OnpeAeneHHe 0614ek iqenOrHOCTH BOAbl THTpOBaHHeM A0 TO'i- 

%CTO 3TOT MeTOA HCnOn b3yeTCR COBMeCTHO C THTpOBaHUeM 

KOHLp3HTpaUMM rWApOKap60HaTOB U FklAPOOKMCeh, COçlepXa- 

4.4.2 qenornocrb no ct>enonct>Tanemny : OnpeAeneHue TU- 

nema vacm qenowocTH, OTHOCMMO~ KO BceM rHflpoKcHnaM 
H K nonoBwie ~ H A ~ O K ~ ~ ~ O I I ~ T O B ,  coAepxaquxcfl B Bone. 
 TOT MeToA qacTo ~cnonbsye~cu comemio c npe4biAyqm 
(CM. n.4.4.1.). 

TpOBaHHeM A0 TOllKH THTPOBaHHR npH ~ O M O ~ H  @eHOn@Ta- 

3.15 Probenahmenetz : Ein System von vorher bestimmten 
Probenahmestellen zum Zweck der Überwachung eines Oder 
mehrerer spezifizierter Gebiete. 

3.16 Probenahmestelle : Die genaue Probenahmeposition 
innerhalb eines Probenahmegebietes, von dem Proben gezo- 
gen werden. 

3.17 Probenahmesonde : Der Teil der Probenahmevorrich- 
tung, der in den Wasserkorper eingeführt wird und den das 
Wasser als erstes passiert. 

3.18 
serkorpers, von dem Proben gezogen werden. 

Probenahmegebiet : Das Areal innerhalb eines Was- 

3.19 
Zeit undloder Ort) einem Wasserkorper entnommen wird. 

Stichprobe : Eine Einzelprobe, die zufallig (hinsichtlich 

3.20 Untersuchungsprobe : Ein bestimmter Anteil einer 
Probe, der einer Untersuchung unterworfen wird. 

3.21 Wehr; Stauanlage : Eine Überlaufkonstruktion, die 
benutzt werden kann, um das Oberlaufniveau zu regulieren 
und/oder um die Abflul3menge zu kontrollieren. 

(Definition übernommen von IS0 772.) 

4 Begriffe, die in der Wasseranalyse 
verwendet werden 

4.1 
gen Mediums, mit Hydroxylionen zu reagieren. 

Saurekapazitat : Die quantitative Fahigkeit eines wal3ri- 

4.2 
bonat zu Iosen (siehe 4.19. Langelier Index.) 

Aggressivitat : Die Tendenz von Wasser, Calciumcar- 

4.3 aggressives Wasser : Wasser mit einem negativen Lan- 
gelier Index (siehe 4.19, Langelier lndex.) 

4.4 Basenkapazitat : Die quantitative Fahigkeit eines 
wal3rigen Mediums, mit Wasserstoffionen zu reagieren. 

4.4.1 Methylrot-Endpunktbasizitat : Eine willkürliche Mes- 
sung der gesamten Basenkapazitat von Wasser durch Bestim- 
mung des Endpunktes einer Methylrot-Indikator-Titration 
(pH 4,7), oft benutzt im Zusammenhang mit der Phenolphtha- 
leinenpunktbasizitat (siehe 4.4.21, um die entsprechende 
Hydrogencarbonat- und Hydroxidkonzentration zu schatzen. 

4.4.2 Phenolphthalein-Endpunktbasizitat : Die willkürli- 
Che Messung durch Bestimmung des Endpunktes bei der 
Phenolphthalein-Titration (pH 8,3) des Anteils an Basenkapazi- 
tat, der auf dem gesamten Hydroxylgehalt und dem halben 
Hydrogencarbonatgehalt des Wassers beruht - oft verwendet 
im Zusammenhang mit der Methylrot-Endpunktbasizitgt 
(siehe 4.4.1). 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
VlCO 6107I2-1981 (AIOIP) 

4.5 Nitrogen compounds 

4.5.1 unionized [free] ammonia : Ammonia present as 
ammonia molecules and ammonium hydroxide. 

4.5.2 total ammonia : The sum of combined ammonia 
present as ammonium ions, and of free ammonia, in compat- 
ible units. 

4.5.3 albuminoid nitrogen : Nitrogen, present in 
nitrogenous compounds in water, which is released as am- 
monia by boiling with an alkaline solution of potassium per- 
manganate under specified conditions. 

4.5.4 total organic nitrogen : The difference between the 
nitrogen contents of a sample derived from the determination 
of Kjeldahl nitrogen and total ammoniacal nitrogen. 

4.5.5 Kjeldahl nitrogen : The content of organic nitrogen 
and ammoniacal nitrogen in a sample as determined under 
specified conditions by the Kjeldahl method. 

NOTE - It does not include nitrite and nitrate nitrogen. 

4.6 bioassay : A technique for evaluating the biological 
effect, either qualitatively or quantitatively, of various 
substances in water by means of changes in a specified 
biological activity. 

4.7 biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) : The mass con- 
centration of dissolved oxygen consumed under specified con- 
ditions by the biological oxidation of organic andlor inorganic 
matter in water. 

4.8 carbon adsorption/chloroform extraction (CCE) : 
Those materials, predominantly organic, that are adsorbed 
from water onto activated carbon under specified conditions 
and which are subsequently extracted into chloroform prior to 
analysis. 

4.9 Carbon dioxide 

4.9.1 free carbon dioxide : Carbon dioxide dissolved in 
water. 

4.9.2 total carbon dioxide : The sum of free carbon dioxide 
and carbon dioxide combined in the form of carbonates and 
hydrogen carbonates in water. 

4.10 chemical oxygen demand (COD) : The mass concen- 
tration of oxygen equivalent to the amount of a specified oxi- 
dant consumed by dissolved or suspended matter when a 
water sample is treated with that oxidant under defined condi- 
tions. 

4.5 Composés d’azote 

4.5.1 azote ammoniacal non ionisé (libre) : Azote ammo- 
niacal sous forme de molécules d’azote ammoniacal et 
d‘hydroxyde d‘ammonium. 

4.5.2 azote ammoniacal total : Somme des formes d’azote 
ammoniacal combinées présentes sous forme d’ions ammo- 
nium et azote ammoniacal libre, exprimées en unités identi- 
ques. 

4.5.3 azote albuminoïde : Azote présent dans les compo- 
sants azotés de l’eau et libéré sous forme d‘azote ammoniacal 
par ébullition en’présence d’une solution alcaline de permanga- 
nate de potassium dans des conditions définies. 

4.5.4 azote organique total : Azote obtenu par différence 
entre les teneurs en azote Kjeldahl et en azote ammoniacal 
total. 

4.5.5 azote Kjeldahl : Teneur en azote organique et en azote 
ammoniacal d’un échantillon, déterminée dans des conditions 
définies par la méthode Kjeldahl. 

NOTE - Cela n‘inclut ni les nitrites, ni les nitrates. 

4.6 essai biologique : Technique d’évaluation de l’effet bio- 
logique qualitatif ou quantitatif de différentes substances con- 
tenues dans l’eau par l’observation des modifications d’une 
activité biologique définie. 

4.7 demande biochimique en oxygène (DBO) : Concen- 
tration en masse de l’oxygène dissous consommé dans des 
conditions définies par l’oxydation biologique des matières 
organiques etlou inorganiques contenues dans l‘eau. 

4.8 adsorption par le carbone et extraction par le chlo- 
roforme : Ces matières, principalement organiques, adsorbées 
par du charbon actif dans des conditions spécifiées, et  ensuite 
extraites par du chloroforme avant d’être analysées. 

4.9 Dioxyde de carbone 

4.9.1 
solution dans l’eau. 

4.9.2 dioxyde de carbone total : Somme du dioxyde de 
carbone libre et du dioxyde de carbone combiné sous la forme 
de carbonates et d‘hydrogénocarbonates dans l‘eau. 

dioxyde de carbone libre : Dioxyde de carbone en 

4.10 demande chimique en oxygène (DCO) : Concentra- 
tion en masse d’oxygène équivalente à la quantité d’un oxydant 
défini consommée par les matières dissoutes ou en suspension 
lorsque l‘on traite un échantillon d’eau avec l’oxydant dans des 
conditions définies. 

14 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

4.5.1 nenonn3npoeannbiïl (C806oftHblh) aMMHûK : AMMHaK 
B BMAe MOJleKyn âMMMâKa MnM rH~pOOKMCW aMMOHMfl. 

4.5.2 o614nA aMMHaK : 064ee KOnWCleCTBO CnOXHblX @OPM 
aMMHaKa, npHCYTCTBYK)U(MX B BMAe âMMOHHLhHblX MOHOB YI CBO- 
604~0ro âMMHaKâ, BblpâXeHHblX B O ~ H H â K O B b l X  eAHHML(aX. 

4.5.5 8301 no KbenbftanD : CoAepxaHHe OpraHMqecKoro 
a3o~a H aMMMaqnor0 a3o~a B npooe, OnpeAeneHHoro B COOT- 
BeTCTBYIOtqMX yCnOBHRX MeTOAOM Kben bAânR. 

IlPklMECIAHME - A30T no KbeJlbflallH, He B K n m a e T  8 c e 6 ~  copepma- 
HMR HMTpâTO8 H HHTplrlTOB. 

4.7 6HOXHMHqeCKOe noipe6nenne Kncnopofta (6iiK) : Mac- 

nennoro npcl onpeAene"bix ycnoemx B npouecce 6 ~ o n o r ~ -  
qecKoro OKHcneHHR oprawrecKMx M h n M  Heoprawqecwx Be- 
qecTB, coAepxatqHxcfl B BoAe. 

4.8 aftcop6qn~ y r n e ~ / 3 ~ c i p a ~ q n ~  xnopoi$mpMoM : Beqe- 

HblM yrneM npH onpeAene"bix y c n o ~ ~ ~ x  M nepea npoeefle- 
HMeM a ~ a n ~ 3 0 ~  a ~ c ~ p a r ~ p y l o ~ c f l  npH noMoqH xnopo@opMa. 

COBâR KOHl@HTpâ4HR pâCTBOpeHHOr0 KMCnOpOfla, no~pe6- 

CTBâ 06blqHO OprâHH'4eCKMe, af icop6~pyto~c~ âKTMBHpOBâH- 

4.9 C(syowcb yrnepoaa 

4.9.1 CüO6OftHûR ftüYOKHCb yrliepoftü : ABYOKHCb YrJïepOAâ, 
pacTBopenHan B Bone. 

4.9.2 o6qari fiBYOKHCb yrn8pOfta : CyMMâpHOe KOnM'leCTBO 
cBo6o~~ozi  ~ ~ B Y O K H C M  yrnepoAa H C ~ O X H O A  ABYOKMCM yrne- 
POAa, COAepXaü&lXCR B Bone B BHae Kâp6OHâTOB H rHflpOKûp- 
60HaTOB. 

4.10 XnMnqecKoe noipe6nenne Kncnopofta (XiiK) : Macco- 
Bali KOHueHTPâ4WR KMCnOpOAa, 3KBHBaJieHTHafl KOiiHCleCTBy 
OKMCJlHTeJlR, nOTpe6neHHOrO pâCTBOpeHHblMM MIlM B3BeUeH- 
HblMH BetqeCTBaMH BO BpeMfl 06pa60TKH npo6bi BOAbl OKWC- 
n weneM npw onpenen eH H bi x ycn o~ M FIX. 

4.5 Stickstoffverbindungen 

4.5.1 
leküle und Ammoniumhydroxid. 

nichtionisierter (freier) Ammoniak : Ammoniakmo- 

4.5.2 gesamter Ammoniak : Die Summe an Ammoniak, die 
in Form von Ammoniumionen und freiem Ammoniak vorliegt. 

4.5.3 Albuminstickstoff : Stickstoff in stickstoffhaltigen 
Verbindungen in Wasser, der beim Kochen mit einer alkali- 
schen Losung von Kaliumpermanganat unter spezifizierten Be- 
dingungen als Ammoniak freigesetzt wird. 

4.5.4 gesamter organisch gebundener Stickstoff : Die 
Differenz zwischen dem Stickstoffgehalt einer Probe, die durch 
Analyse des Kjeldahl-Stickstoffes bestimmt wird, und dem ge- 
samten ammoniakalischen Stickstoff. 

4.5.5 Kjeldahl-Stickstoff : Der Gehalt einer Probe an orga- 
nischem Stickstoff und ammoniakalischem Stickstoff, wie er 
unter spezifizierten Bedingungen nach der Kjeldahl-Methode 
erfal3t wird. 

ANMERKUNG - Nitrit- und Nitrat- Stickstoff Sind nicht enthalten 

4.6 biologischer Test; Biotest : Ein Test zur Ermittlung der 
quantitativen Oder qualitativen Wirking verschiedener Stoffe in 
Wasser durch Untersuchung der Veranderung einer bestimm- 
ten biologischen Aktivitat. 

4.7 biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB)  : Die Massen- 
konzentration an gelostem Sauerstoff, die unter bestimmten 
Bedingungen durch biologische Oxidation organischer 
und/oder anorganischer Stoffe in Wasser verbraucht wird. 

4.8 AktivkohIeadsorption/Chloroformextraktion : Die, 
übetwiegend organische, Stoffe, die aus Wasser an Aktivkohle 
unter bestimmten Bedingungen adsorbiert und anschliel3end 
vor der Analyse mit Chloroform desorbiert werden. 

4.9 Kohlenstoffdioxid 

4.9.1 
ser gelost. 

4.9.2 gesamtes Kohlenstoffdioxid : Die Summe aus freiem 
Kohlenstoffdioxid und in Form von Carbonaten und Hydrogen- 
carbonaten gebundenem Kohlenstoffdioxid. 

freies Kohlenstoffdioxid : Kohlenstoffdioxid in Was- 

4.10 chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB) : Die einer 
Menge eines bestimmten Oxidationsmittels aquivalente Mas- 
senkonzentration an Sauerstoff, die von gelosten Oder suspen- 
dierten Teilchen unter definierten Bedingungen verbraucht 
wird, wenn die Wasserprobe mit dem Oxidationsmittel behan- 
delt wird. 

15 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 6107/2-1981 (AIWP) 

4.11 Chlor ine 4.11 Chlore 

4.11.1 chlorine demand; chlorine requirement : The dif- 
ference between the amount of chlorine added to a sample of 
water or waste water and the amount of total residual chlorine 
remaining at  the end of a specified contact period. 

4.11.2 residual chlorine; available chlorine; total residual 
chlorine; total available chlorine : Chlorine remaining in 
solution after chlorination, present in the form of "free 
chlorine" or "combined chlorine", or both. 

4.11.3 combined chlorine; combined available chlorine; 
combined chlorine residual : That portion of the total 
residual chlorine present in the form of chloramines, organic 
chloramines and nitrogen trichloride. 

4.11.4 free chlorine; free available chlorine; free chlorine 
residual; free available chlorine residual : Chlorine present 
in the form of hypochlorous acid, hypochlorite ions or dissolved 
elemental chlorine. 

4.12 corrosivity : The ability of a water to attack various 
materials by means of chemical, physico-chemical or 
biochemical action. 

4.13 dichromate value; dichromate oxidizability 
(CODc,) : The chemical oxygen demand when determined 
by a standard procedure, using dichromate as the oxidant. 

4.14 permanganate value; permanganate oxidizability; 
permanganate demand (CODMn) : The chemical oxygen 
demand when determined by a standard procedure, using 
permanganate as the oxidant. 

4.15 determinand : That which is to be determined. 

4.16 dissolved oxygen curve : A graphically or 
mathematically derived curve that represents the profile of 
dissolved oxygen content along the course of a stream. 

4.11.1 demande en chlore : Différence entre la quantité de 
chlore ajoutée à un échantillon d'eau ou d'eau résiduaire et la 
quantité de chlore résiduel total qui reste au bout d'une période 
de contact définie. 

4.11.2 chlore résiduel; chlore disponible; chlore résiduel 
total; chlore disponible total : Chlore demeurant en solution 
après chloration, présent sous forme de ((chlore libre)) ou de 
((chlore combiné)) ou des deux à la fois. 

4.11.3 chlore combiné; chlore combiné disponible; 
chlore combiné résiduel : Partie de chlore résiduel total pré- 
sente sous forme de chloramines, de chloramines organiques et 
de trichlorure d'azote. 

4.11.4 chlore libre; chlore libre disponible; chlore libre 
résiduel; chlore libre résiduel disponible : Chlore présent 
sous la forme d'acide hypochloreux, d'ions hypochlorite ou de 
chlore élémentaire dissous. 

4.12 corrosivité : Propriété d'une eau à attaquer certains 
matériaux par une action chimique, physicochimique ou biochi- 
mique. 

4.13 valeur en dichromate; oxydabilité au dichromate 
(DCOc,) : Demande chimique en oxygène lorsqu'elle est déter- 
minée par un mode opératoire normalisé, utilisant le dichro- 
mate comme oxydant. 

4.14 valeur en permanganate; oxydabilité au perman- 
ganate; demande en permanganate IDCOM,,) : Demande 
chimique en oxygène lorsqu'elle est déterminée par un mode 
opératoire normalisé, utilisant le permanganate comme oxy- 
dant. 

4.15 

NOTE - II n'existe pas en français de terme équivalent au terme 
anglais ((determinand)). 

«determinand» : Ce qui doit être déterminé. 

4.16 courbe de l'oxygène dissous : Courbe obtenue gra- 
phiquement ou mathématiquement et représentant le profil de 
la teneur en oxygène dissous le long d'un cours d'eau. 

4.17 hardness : A property of water manifesting its 
resistance to the development of a lather with soap. It is due 
mainly to the presence of calcium and magnesium ions. 

4.17 dureté : Propriété de l'eau qui se manifeste par une dif- 
ficulté à former de la mousse avec du savon. Elle est due princi- 
palement à la présence d'ions calcium et magnésium. 

4.17.1 alkaline [temporary] hardness : That hardness 
which is removed by boiling. It is normally caused by the 
presence of hydrogen carbonates. 

4.17.1 dureté alcaline [temporaire] : Dureté qui disparaît 
après ébullition; elle est normalement due à la présence 
d'hydrogénocarbonates. 

16 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/2-1981 (AIWP) 

4.11 Xnop 

4.11.1 llOTp06HOCTb B XnOp0 : Pa3HMua Me>KCly KOllMWCTBOM 
XnOpa, ~06aBneHHbIM B npo6y BOAbl MflH CTOqHOh BOAbl, H 06- 
UMM KOnM'4eCTBOM XilOpa, KOTOpblA OCTaeTCR K MOMeHTY OKOH- 
qawn onpe4ene"oro nepuofla KoHTaKTâ. 

4.11.2 ocraTorcnbiH xnop; aKTnsnbiü xnop; 061qwü ociaiorc. 
HblM XnOp; 061qnM âKTHBHblü XnOp : %lop, OCTaIOwMIhCR B Pa- 
CTBOpe IlOCne XJlOpHpOBaHMR H np€?flCTaBneHHbih B BHAe 
,,cBo60~Horo xnopa" Hnw ,,cnoxworo xnopa" M ~ H  B 0 6 0 ~ ~  BM- 
Aax cpasy. 

HOB M T ~ M X ~ O ~ H R O B  a3o~a. 
O 

4.1 1.4 ce060~\ti bl k xnop; ceo6oç(n bl ü BKTHBn bl h xnop; CBO- 
60nn bl h OCTâTOYH bl A XnOp; ceo60~\n bl BKTHB- 
Hblh XnOp : XnOp B BHçle XnOpHOBaTMCTOIh KHCflOTbl, XnOpHO- 
BaTHCTblX HOHOB HnM B BHAe PaCTBOpeHHOrO 3neMeHTâPHOrO 

O C t a T O w  bl 

xnopa. 

4.12 KOPO3H mHan cnoco6noc~ b : CflOCO6HOCT b BOR bl pas%- 
eAaTb HeKOTOpbie MaTepHanbi nOCpeflCTBOM XMMMWCKOrO, 
@H3HKOXHMHqeCKOrO HnH 6HOXHMMqeCKOrO B03AeIhCTBHR. 

4.13 6uxpo~a~noe rcncno; o~ncnuienbnan cnoco6noc~b 6n- 
xpomaia (XllK,,) : XuMHrecKoe n o ~ p e 6 n e ~ ~ e  KMcnopoAa, 
Onpe~enReMOe CTâHflaPTHblM MeTOflOM, HCflOn b3yR 6HXPOMaT 
KaK OKMCJlHTWib. 

4.14 nepManranaTnoe rcncno; OKncnnTenbnan CnOC06HOCTb 
nepmanranasa; noTpe6nocTb B nepmanranaie (XllKMH) : XHMM- 
qecKoe flOTpe6neHHe KHcnopoAa, onpeAenfleMoe cTaHRapT- 0 HblM MBTOROM, MCnOnb3yR IiepMaHraHaT KâK OKMCnMTeflb. 

4.15 ,,C\0T0PMHHûHTL' : BeUpCTBO KOTOpOe ROnXHO 6blTb 
onpeReneHo. 

4.16 Kpnsan pacieopennoro KmcnopoC\a : KpHBafl, nonyreii- 
Han rpa@wecwM MnM MaTeMaTwecKMM cnoco6o~ H npeg- 
CTaBnnIOqan co6oA npo@Mn b coaepxaHm KHcnopoRa, pa- 
CTBOpeHHOrO flO~nMHe BOAHOrO IiOTOKâ. 

4.17 XBCTKOCTb : CBOhCTBO BOAbi, KOTOpOe npORBflReTCR 
Wpe3 ee CnOCO6HOCTb 06pa3OBbiBaTb IieHy IlpM KOHTaKTe C 
MbIflOM. OHa CBR3âHâ rflaBHblM o6pa30~ C nPHCYTCTBUeM B BO- 
Re HOHOB KanbuHn H MarHun. 

4.11 Chlor 

4.11.1 Chlorbedarf : Die Differenz zwischen der Menge 
Chlor, die der Wasser- Oder Abwasserprobe zugeführt wird, 
und der Gesamtmenge an Restchlor, die nach einer bestimmten 
Kontaktzeit im Wasser verbleibt. 

4.11.2 Restchlor; gesamtes wirksames verfügbares 
Chlor : Chlor, das nach einer Chlorung in Form von "freiem 
wirksamen Chlor" und/oder "gebundenem wirksamem Chlor" 
im Wasser verbleibt. 

4.11.3 gebundenes Chlor; gebundenes wirksames 
Chlor; gebundenes Restchlor : Der Anteil des Restchlors, 
der in Form von Chloraminen, organischen Chloraminen und 
Stickstofftrichlorid vorliegt. 

4.11.4 freies wirksames Chlor; freies wirksames Restch- 
lor : Chlor, das in Form von Hypochloriger Saure, Hypochlorit- 
ionen Oder gelostem elementarem Chlor vorliegt. 

4.12 Korrosivitat : Die Fiihigkeit des Wassers, verschiedene 
Materialien durch chemische, physikochemische Oder bioche- 
mische Reaktion anzugreifen. 

4.13 Dichromat-Wert, Dichromat-Oxidierbarkeit (CODc,) : 
Der chemische Sauerstoffbedarf, der in einem standardisierten 
Verfahren unter Vetwendung von Dichromat als Oxidationsmittel 
ermittelt wird. 

4.14 Permanganat-Wert, Permanganat-Oxidierbarkeit 
(CODMJ : Der chemische Sauerçtoffbedard, der in einem 
standardisierten Verfahren unter Verwendung von Permanga- 
nat als Oxidationsmittel ermittelt wird. 

4.15 
den SOH.  

Determinand : Diejenigen Spezies, die bestimmt wer- 

4.16 geloste Sauerstoff-Kurve : Eine graphisch Oder mat- 
hematisch ermittelte Kurve, die das Profil des Gehalts an gelo- 
stem Sauerstoff in einem Flui3lauf reprasentiert. 

4.17 Harte : Eine Eigenschaft von Wasser, die sich darin of- 
fenbart, da8 Resistenz bei der Schaumbildung mit Seife be- 
steht. Überwiegend wird die Harte durch die Anwesenheit von 
Calcium- und Magensiumionen verursacht. 

4.17.1 vorübergehende Harte : Harte, die durch Kochen 
beseitigt wird. Normalerweise wird sie durch die Anwesenheit 
von Hydrogencarbonaten verursacht. 

17 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 6107/2-1981 (AkDIP) 

4.17.2 non-alkaline [permanent] hardness : That hardness 
not removed by boiling; it is caused mainly by the presence of the 
sulphates, chlorides and nitrates of calcium and magnesium. 

4.18 in-line analysis; in situ analysis : A system of 
automatic analysis in which at least the analytical sensor is sited 
in the body of water. 

4.19 Langelier index : The value obtained by subtracting 
the saturation pH (pHsI from the measured pH of a water sam- 
ple. pHs is the calculated pH that would be obtained if the 
water were in equilibrium with solid calcium carbonate. 

4.20 on-line analysis : A system of automatic analysis in 
which the sample is taken from the body of water through a 
probe to the analysing equipment by means of an appropriate 
conduit. 

4.21 parameter : A property of water used to characterize it. 

4.22 Repeatability (Definition taken from IS0 3534) 

4.22.1 qualitative : The closeness of agreement between the 
results obtained by the same method on identical test material 
under the same conditions (same operator, same laboratory, 
same apparatus and short intervals of time). 

4.22.2 quantitative : The value below which the absolute 
difference between two single test results obtained under the 
above conditions may be expected to lie with a specified pro- 
bability. 

In the absence of other indications the probability is 95 %. 

4.23 Reproducibility (Definition taken from IS0 3534) 

4.23.1 qualitative : The closeness of agreement between in- 
dividual results obtained with the same method on identical test 
material but under different conditions (different operators, dif- 
ferent apparatus, different laboratories andtor different times). 

4.23.2 quantitative : The value below which the absolute 
difference between two single test results on identical material 
obtained by operators in different laboratories using the stan- 
dardized test method may be expected to lie with a specified 
probability. 

In the absence of other indications the probability is 95 %. 

18 

4.17.2 dureté non alcaline [permanente] : Dureté qui ne dis- 
paraît pas après ébullition; elle est due principalement à la présence 
de sulfates, de chlorures et de nitrates de calcium et de magné- 
sium. 

4.18 analyse directe; analyse in situ : Système automati- 
que d‘analyse dont au moins la sonde de mesure est immergée 
dans la masse d’eau. 

4.19 indice de Langelier : Valeur obtenue en soustrayant le 
pH de saturation (pHs) du pH mesuré de l’échantillon d’eau. 
pHs est le pH calculé qui devrait être obtenu si l’eau était en 
équilibre avec le carbonate de calcium solide. 

4.20 analyse «en ligne» : Système automatique d’analyse 
dans lequel l’échantillon est prélevé dans la masse d’eau avec 
une sonde, puis amené à l’appareillage d’analyse par I’intermé- 
diaire d‘une conduite appropriée. 

4.21 
ser. 

paramètre : Propriété de l‘eau utilisée pour la caractéri- 

4.22 Répétabilité (Définition de I’ISO 3534) 

4.22.1 qualitative : Étroitesse de l’accord entre les résultats 
successifs obtenus avec la même méthode sur une matière 
identique soumise à l’essai dans les mêmes conditions (même 
opérateur, même appareil, même laboratoire et court intervalle 
de temps). 

4.22.2 quantitative : Valeur au-dessous de laquelle est 
située, avec une probabilité spécifiée, la valeur absolue de la 
différence entre deux résultats individuels obtenus dans les 
conditions ci-dessus. 

En l’absence d’indication, la probabilité est de 95 %. 

4.23 Reproductibilité (Définition de I‘ISO 3534) 

4.23.1 qualitative : Étroitesse de l’accord entre les résultats 
individuels obtenus avec la même méthode sur une matiére 
identique soumise à l’essai, mais dans des conditions différen- 
tes (opérateurs différents, appareils différents, laboratoires dif- 
férents ettou époques différentes). 

4.23.2 quantitative : Valeur au-dessous de laquelle est 
située, avec une probabilité spécifiée, la valeur absolue de la 
différence entre deux résultats individuels obtenus dans les 
conditions ci-dessus. 

En l‘absence d‘indication, la probabilité est de 95 %. 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 0712.1 981 (AIWP) 

4.17.2 HeqWiOriHari XûCTKOCTb [nOCTORHHûR] : >t<eCTKOCTb, 
KoTopaR He ~ c q e 3 a e ~  nocne KMnwewR, ona C B R ~ ~ H ~  c npw 
CyTCTBMeM Cynb@aTOB, XJlOpMC\OB, HMTpaTOB KanbuMR M Mar- 
HMR. 

4.18 a ~ a n ~ 3  "in situ": ABTOMaTMW?CKaR cMcTeMa a ~ a n w a ,  
npeAycMaTpmaiOyaR norpyxewe a ~ a n ~ 3 a ~ o p a  B B O ~ H Y ~ O  
Maccy. 

4.19 n o ~ a 3 a ~ e n b  flanxenbe : S ~ a i r e ~ ~ e ,  nonyrewoe npw 

pH, ~ 3 ~ e p e ~ ~ o r o  B npo6e Bonbl. pHH npencTaBnfleT c060U 
BenwwHy, KoTopaR nonma 6 b i ~ b  nonyreHa B cnyqae, ecnM 

Bbl'4MTaHMM BenM'4MHbl pH HâCbl~eHMR (p") M 3  BeflMqMHbl 

Bona HaXOAMTCR B PaBHOBeCHOM COCTORHMM B OTHOUleHMM 
HepaCTBOpMMblX Kap6OHaTOB KanbqMR. 

4.20 HellpepbiûH bl h 8HanH3 : ABTOMaTM WCKaR CMCTeMa 

30H&3aTeM OHa nocTynaeT K ~ 3 ~ e p ~ ~ e n b ~ o h  annapa~ype qe- 
pe3 COOTBeTCTBylo~MÙ BOAOBOA. 

4.21 napaMeTp : C B O ~ T B O  BoAbi, ~cnonbsye~oe AJIR ee xa- 
PaKTepMCTMKM. 

4.22 iloeTopnennocTb (Onpegeneme MCO 3534) 

4.22.1 KaqecTBewan : Ha~6onee Tec~oe COoTBeTcTBbie Mex- 

npmteHeHMM oAHoro MeToAa na MAeHTMwioM MalepMane, npo- 
weçluiero McnbiTaHwi B O ~ H M X  M Tex me ycnomflx (OAMH M TOT 
me OnepaTOp, Ta me na60pa~op~f1, TO x e  caMoe 06opy~O~a- 

fly nOCne~OBaTen bHblMM pe3ynbTaTaMM, nOny'4eHHblMM npM 

HMe, KOPOTKMe nPOMeXYTKH BpeMeHM). 

4.22.2 KonHqecTBeHnan : S~aclen~e, Hume KoToporo Haxo- 
AMTCR C 06yCnOBneHHOÜ BePORTHOCTbiO a6COniOTHOe 3Hâqe- 
HMe pa3HMubl MewY AByMR OTflenbHblMM pe3ynbTâTaMM, no- 
IlYqeHHblMM B BbliüeYKa3aHHblX yCn0BMflX. 

0 
npM OTCYTCTBMM yKa3aHMÙ BepORTHOCTb PaBHa 95 %. 

4.23 B o c n p o ~ a e o ~ ~ ~ o c ~ b  (OnpeAenetiMe MCO 3534) 

4.23.1 KaqecTBeHnaR : Ha~6onee TecHoe CooTBeTcTBMe M e x -  

HMM oAHoro M Toro x e  MeToAa Ha MAeHTMwoM MaTepMane, 
npouieauiero McnbiTaHw, HO npM pa3nuq~bix Y C ~ O B M R X  (pa3- 
nwwafl annapaTypa, pamuq~bte na60paTopn~ M 60nbui~e 

AY OTAen bHblMM pe3ynbTaTaMM, nOnyW3HHblMM npM npMMeHe- 

IlpOMeXYTKM BpeMeHM). 

4.23.2 KonwecneHnan : S~aqie~ue, Hume KoToporo Haxo- 
AMTCR C 06yCIlOBneHHO6l BePORTHOCTbiO a6COniOTHOe 3Hâqe- 
HMe pa3HMYbl Me>Kpy AByMR OTAenbHb(MU pe3ynbTaTaMM, no- 
ny'4eHH blMM B Bbl uieyKâ3aHH blX yCnOBMRX. 

f l p M  OTCYCTBMM yKa3aHMFi BepORTHOCTb PaBHa 95 %. 

4.17.2 bleibende Harte : Die Harte, die durçh Kochen nicht 
beseitigt wird. Sie wird hauptsachlich verursacht durch die An- 
wesenheit von Sulfaten, Chloriden und Nitraten von Calcium 
und Magnesium. 

4.18 in-line-Analyse : Ein automatisches Analysensystem, 
bei dem zumindest der MeBfühler in den Wasserkorper ein- 
taucht. 

4.19 Langelier Index : Der Wert, der durch Subtrahieren 
des Sattigungs-pH (pHs) von dem gemessenen pH einer Was- 
serprobe erhalten wird. pHs ist der errechnete pH, der erhalten 
werden würde, wenn das Wasser im Gleichgewicht mit festem 
Calciumcarbonat stünde. 

4.20 on-line-Analyse : Ein automatisches Analysensystem, 
bei welchem die Probe vom Wasserkorper durch eine Sonde 
entnommen und mit Hilfe einer geeigneten Leitung dem Analy- 
çiergerat zugeführt wird. 

4.21 
Charakterisierung benutzt wird. 

4.22 Widereholbarkeit (Definition übernommen aus 
IS0 3534) 

Parameter : Eine Eigenheit von Wasser, die zu seiner 

4.22.1 qualitative Wiederholbarkeit : Das AusmaB der 
Übereinstimmung der Ergebnisse, erhalten mit der gleichen 
Methode an identischem Testmaterial unter gleichen Versuchs- 
bedingungen (gleicher Beobachter, gleiches Labor, gleiches 
Gerat und kurze Zeitintervalle). 

4.22.2 quantitative Wiederholbarkeit : Betrag, unter dem 
der Absolutwert der Differenz zwischen zwei unter den ge- 
nannten Bedingungen gewonnenen Einzelergebnissen mit ei- 
ner vorgegebenen Wahrscheinlichkeit erwartet werden kann. 

Beim Fehlen anderer Angaben betragt die Wahrscheinlichkeit 
95 %. 

4.23 Vergleichbarkeit (Definition übernommen aus 
IS0 3534) 

4.23.1 qualitative Vergleichbarkeit : Das AusmaB der Übe- 
reinstimmung der individuellen Ergebnisse, erhalten mit der 
gleichen Methode an identischem Testmaterial, jedoch unter 
verschiedenen Bedingungen (verschiedene Beobachter, ver- 
schiedene Gerate, verschiedene Labors undloder verschiedene 
Zeiten). 

4.23.2 quantitative Vergleichbarkeit : Betrag, unter dem 
der Absolutwert der Differenz zwischen unter den genannten 
Bedingungen gewonnenen Einzelergebnissen mit einer vorge- 
gebenen Wahrscheinlichkeit erwartet werden kann. 

Beim Fehlen anderer Angaben betragt die Wahrscheinlichkeit 
95 %. 

19 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
VlCO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

4.24 
mer en sels dissous, principalement en chlorure de sodium. 

salinité : Concentration de l‘eau salée et de l’eau de 4.24 salinity : A measure of the concentration of dissolved 
salts, mainly sodium chloride, in saline water and sea water. 

4.25 sensitivity ( K )  : For a given value of the quantity 
measured, the sensitivity is expressed by the quotient of the 
increase of the observed variable i d  I) and the corresponding 
increase in the quantity measured Id G 1 : 

4.25 sensibilité (KI : Pour une valeur donnée de la grandeur 
mesurée, la sensibilité s‘exprime par le quotient de I’accroisse- 
ment de la valeur observée (dl1 par l’accroissement correspon- 
dant de la grandeur mesurée (dG) : 

d l  
d G  

K = -  d l  
d G  

K = -  

(derived from OIML). (dérivée de I‘OIML). 

4.26 Matières solides 4.26 Solids 

4.26.1 dissolved solids : The substances remaining, after 
filtration and evaporation to dryness of a sample, under 
specified conditions. 

O 4.26.1 matières dissoutes : Substances restantes après fil- 
tration d‘un échantillon et son évaporation à siccité dans des 
conditions définies. 

NOTE - Des matières colloïdales peuvent aussi être incluses. NOTE - Colloidal material may also be included. 

,426.2 settleable solids : That portion of the initially 
suspended solids capable of being removed by sedimentation 
after a specified settling period under specified conditions. 

4.26.2 matières décantables : Proportion des matières ini- 
tialement en suspension susceptibles d’être éliminées par sédi- 
mentation après une période convenable de décantation dans 
des conditions spécifiées. 

4.26.3 suspended solids : Solids removed by filtration or 
centrifuging under specified conditions. 

4.26.3 matières en suspension : Matières éliminées par fil- 
tration ou centrifugation dans des conditions définies. 

4.26.4 matières solides totales : Somme des matières dis- 
soutes et des matières en suspension. 

4.26.4 total solids : The sum of dissolved and suspended 
solids. 

O 4.26.5 suspension collo’idale : Suspension contenant des 
particules souvent chargées électriquement qui ne décantent 
pas mais qui peuvent être éliminées par coagulation. 

4.26.5 colloidal suspension : A suspension containing par- 
ticles often electrically charged which do not settle, but may be 
removed by coagulation. 

4.27 indice de volume des boues (IVB) : Mesure empiri- 
que du taux de sédimentation d’une boue activée; les méthodes 
de mesurage peuvent varier considérablement dans le détail, et 
les résultats ne sont comparables que lorsque les conditions 
opératoires sont les mêmes. 

4.27 sludge volume index (SVI) : An empirical measure of 
the rate of settlement of an activated sludge; the details of the 
method of measurement may vary widely, and the results are 
comparable only under the same conditions. 

4.28 sodium absorption ratio (SARI : A ratio for irrigation 
waters, used to express the relative activity of sodium ions in 
exchange reactions with soil. 

4.28 rapport d‘absorption du sodium (RAS) : Rapport 
utilisé pour exprimer, dans le cas des eaux destinées à l’irriga- 
tion, l’activité relative des ions sodium dans les réactions 
d’échange avec le sol. 

Quantitatively : 
Quantitativement : 

[Na+] 

d/([Ca2+1 + [Mg2+l)/4 
SAR = [Na+] 

d([Ca2+l + [Mg2+])/4 
RAS = 

where [Na+], ICa2+1 and [Mg2+1 are the concentrations, in 
millimoles per litre, of sodium, calcium, and magnesium ions 
respectively. 

où [Na+], Kaz+] et [Mgz+l sont respectivement les concen- 
trations, en millimoles par litre, d’ions sodium, calcium et 
magnésium. 

20 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 610712-1981 (AIWP) 

4.24 COn0HOCTb : KOHueHTpâQMR PaCTBOpeHHblX COfleLh, 
rflaBHblM 06pa30M XflOpHCTOrO HaTpHR, CO@pXauHXCR B CO- 
J'IOHOBaTOA BOAe HflH B MOPCKOA BO&e. 

d l  
d G  

K = -  

(no AaHHblM M03M). 

IlPMMECIAHME - KOflflOilnHbie EeuecTEa MOrYT 6blTb T â K X e  EKflIO- 
L(eHbl. 

4.26.2 ~0KûHTHpylOu(H0Cfi Beu(0ClBû : %CTb BeIqeCTB, HâXO- 
ARU\HXCR npesoHaqanbHo BO B ~ B ~ U ~ H H O M  COCTORHHH H cno- 
C06HblX 6blTb yfiafleHHblMH nyTeM CeAMMeHTaQHU IlOCfle CO- 
OTBeCTByWiprO ilp0MeIKyTKa BpeMeHH OTCTaMBaHHR B Oilpe- 
AefleHHbiX yCflOBHflX. 

4.26.4 
r(eCTB0 PaCTBOpeHHblX M B3BeLLleHHblX BeueCTB. 

064ee KOIIHWCTBO TB0pAblX ûeu(0CTB : 061qee KOJlH- 

0 4.26.5 KonnoHRnafi cycnensnfi : CycneHmR, coAepxaMaR Lia- 
CTHubl, W C T O  3apRXeHHble, KOTOPble He OCa~aOTCR, HO MO- 
ryT 6blTb BblAefleHbl ilpH flOMOU(H KOaryflRuHH. 

4.28 K 0 3 @ @ H ~ W H T  a 6 c o p 6 q ~ ~  HûTPHR (KAH) : Koe+@w 
UUeHT, HCnOflb3yeMbi~ R f l R  OQeHKH KâWCTBâ BOAbI A f l R  OPO- 
W H M R ,  H OTpaXalOU\M~ OTHOCMTefl bHYH) aKTHBHOCTb HOHOB 
HaTPMR B 06MeHHbiX PeaK~HRX C !lOYBOA. 

KOflUreCTBeHHO : 

[Na+] 

&Ca2+] + [Mg2+l)/4 
KAH = 

4.24 Salzgehait : Ein MaB für den Gehalt an gelosten Salzen 
in Salzwasser und Meerwasser, hauptsachlich Natriurnchlorid. 

4.25 Empfindiichkeit (KI : Für einen gegebenen Wert einer 
gernessenen GroBe wird die Ernpfindlichkeit ausgedrückt als 
der Quotient aus der Zunahrne der beobachteten Variablen (d l )  
und der entsprechenden Zunahrne der gernessenen GroBe 
(dGI : 

d l  
d G  

K = -  

(übernornrnen von OIML). 

4.26 Feststoffe 

4.26.1 geloste Feststoffe : Die Substanzen, die unter spezi- 
fizierten Bedingungen nach Filtration und Eindarnpfen der Pro- 
be zur Trocknung zurückbleiben. 

ANMERKUNG - Kolloide konnen a u c h  erfaBt w e r d e n .  

4.26.2 absetzbare Feststoffe : Der Anteil der ursprünglich 
vorhandenen suspendierten Feststoffe, die nach einer spezifi- 
zierten Absetzzeit unter spezifizierten Bedingungen sich durch 
einen Absetzvorgang entfernen lassen. 

4.26.3 suspendierte Feststoffe : Feststoffe, die unter spezi- 
fizierten Bedingungen durch Filtration Oder Zentrifugieren ent- 
fernt werden. 

4.26.4 gesamter Feststoffgehalt : Die Surnrne der gelosten 
und suspendierten Feststoffe. 

4.26.5 kolloide Suspension : Eine Suspension, die Partikel 
enthalt, die, oft elektrisch aufgeladen, nicht absetzbar sind. 
sich aber durch Koagulieren entfernen lassen. 

4.27 Schlammindex (ISVI : Ein ernpirisches Ma8 für die 
Absetzrate von Belebtschlarnrn; die Einzelheiten der MeBrnet- 
hode konnen stark variieren und die Ergebnisse Sind nur bei An- 
wendung gleicher Bedingungen vergleichbar. 

4.28 Natrium-Absorptionsverhaltnis (SARI : Eine Ver- 
haltnisangabe für Bewasserungswasser, benutzt, urn die relati- 
ve Aktivitat von Natriumionen in Austauschreaktionen mit dem 
Boden auszudrücken. 

quantativ : 

wobei [Na+], [Caz+I und [Mg2+1 die Konzentrationen von 
Natriurn-, bzw. Calcium- und Magnesiurnionen sind, ausge- 
drückt in Millirnol pro Liter. 

21 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/24 981 (AlWP) 

4.29 specific conductance; electrical conductivity : The 
reciprocal of the resistance, measured under specified condi- 
tions, between the opposite faces of a unit cube of defined 
dimensions of an aqueous solution. For water quality examina- 
tion, this is often expressed as ”electrical conductivity” and 
may be used as a measure of the concentration of ionizable 
solutes present in the sample. 

4.30 surface active agent; surfactant : A chemical com- 
pound which, when dissolved or dispersed in a liquid, is 
preferentially adsorbed at an interface, giving rise to a number 
of physico-chemical or chemical properties of practical interest. 

The molecule of the compound includes at least one group with 
an affinity for markedly polar surfaces (ensuring, in most cases, 
solubilization in water) and a group which has little affinity for 
water. 

NOTE - This definition and those of 4.30.1, 4.30.2, and 4.30.3 are 
taken from ISO/R 862. 

4.30.1 anionic surface active agent : A surface active 
agent which has one or more functional groups and ionizes in 
aqueous solution to produce negatively charged organic ions 
responsible for the surface activity. 

4.30.2 cationic surface active agent : A surface active 
agent which has one or more functional groups and ionizes in 
aqueous solution to produce positively charged organic ions 
responsible for the surface activity. 

4.30.3 non-ionic surface active agent : A surface active 
agent which does not produce ions in an aqueous solution. The 
solubility in water of non-ionic surface active agents is due to 
the presence in the molecules of functional groups which have 
a strong affinity for water. 

4.31 total organic carbon (TOC) : All that carbon present 
in organic matter which is dissolved and suspended in the 
water. 

4.32 total oxygen demand (TODI : The amount of oxygen 
consumed by the oxidation of oxidizable matter in a sample, 
during high temperature combustion. 

4.33 turbidity : Reduction of the transparency of a body of 
water due to the presence of finely dispersed suspended par- 
ticles. 

4.29 conductance spécifique; conductivité électrique : 
Inverse de la résistance, mesurée dans des conditions spéci- 
fiées entre les faces opposées d’un cube unité (de dimensions 
déterminées) d’une solution aqueuse. Pour l‘examen de la qua- 
lité de l‘eau, celle-ci est souvent appelée ((conductivité électri- 
que)) et peut être utilisée comme mesurage de la concentration 
des solutés ionisables présents dans l’échantillon. 

4.30 agent de surface; surfactant : Composé chimique 
qui, dissous ou dispersé dans un liquide, est préférentiellement 
adsorbé à une interface, ce qui détermine un ensemble de pro- 
priétés physico-chimiques ou chimiques d’intérêt pratique. 

La molécule du composé comporte au moins un groupement 
susceptible d’assurer une affinité pour les surfaces nettement 
polaires, entraînant le plus souvent la solubilisation dans l‘eau, 
et un radical ayant peu d’affinité pour l’eau. 

NOTE - Cette définition et celles de 4.30.1,4.30.2 et 4.30.3 sont celles 
de I’ISO/R 862. 

4.30.1 agent de surface anionique : Agent de surface pos- 
sédant un ou plusieurs groupements fonctionnels s‘ionisant en 
solution aqueuse, pour fournir des ions organiques chargés 
négativement et responsables de l’activité de surface. 

4.30.2 agent de surface cationique : Agent de surface pos- 
sédant un ou plusieurs groupements fonctionnels s’ionisant en 
solution aqueuse, pour fournir des ions organiques chargés 
positivement et responsables de l’activité de surface. 

4.30.3 agent de surface non ionique : Agent de surface ne 
donnant pas naissance à des ions en solution aqueuse. La solu- 
bilité dans l‘eau des agents de surface non ioniques est due à la 
présence dans leurs molécules de groupements fonctionnels 
ayant une forte affinité pour l’eau. 

4.31 carbone organique total (COT) : Totalité du carbone 
présent dans les matières organiques qui sont dissoutes et en 
suspension dans l‘eau. 

4.32 demande totale en oxygène (DTO) : Quantité d’oxy- 
gène consommée par oxydation des matières oxydables d‘un 
échantillon au cours d’une combustion à haute température. 

4.33 turbidité : Réduction de la transparence d’une masse 
d‘eau due à la présence de particules finement dispersées en 
suspension. 

22 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
61 07/24 981 (A/D/P) 

4.29 yAûnbHâri npOBOAMMOCTb; 3neKTpOnpOBOAHMOCTb : Be- 
JlM'4MHa 06paTHaR COnpOTMBneHMlO,M3MepeHHaR npM OnpeAe- 
JleHHblX YCnOBMRX Mew)' npOTMBOnOflOXHblMM nJlOCKOCTRMM 
~ y 6 a  onpe4ene"oro paa~epa, HanonHenHoro BoAqHbiM pa- 
CTBOPOM. f l P M  MCCne~OBaHMM KâYeCTBâ BOAbl OHâ '4âCTO Hâ- 
3blBaeTCR ,,3neKTpM'4eCKO6l nPOBO~MMOCTblO' M MOXeT 
6blTb MCnOn b3OBâHa B KaWCTBe Mepbi KOHlpHTPauMM MOHM- 
3 M P Y l O ~ M X C R  PaCTBOpOB B npo6e. 

4.30 nOBBPXHOCTHO.âKTHBHOe BeqeCTBO : XMMMYeCKOe CO- 

CTM,a6cop6Mpye~ rnaBHblM 06pâ30M nOBepXHOCTblO KOHTâKTâ, 
'4TO OIlpeAeJlReT COBOKynHOCTb er0 Ct)M3MKO-XMMMYeCKMX MflM 
XMMM'4eCKMX CBOlhCTB, MMelO~MX nPaKTM'4eCKMh MHTepeC. 

eAmeHMe, pacTBopenHoe M ~ M  AMcneprHpoeaHHoe B XMAKO- 

MoneKyna CoeAMHewR COCTOMT no KpaùHeù Mepe ~3 o~noi i i  
rpynnbi, cnoco6~où 0 6 e c n e ~ ~ b  c p o ~ c ~ ~ o  npoTMBononom- 

'4aeB AocTMraeTcR pacTBopeHMe B Bone) M OAHOA rpynnbi, 
MMeoqeA Manoe cpoflc~eo A ~ R  Bonbi. 

HblX nOBepXHOCTefi (B pe3ynbTâTe YerO B 60nbWMHCTBe Cny- 

nPHMEqAHHE - 3 ~ 0  OnpeAeneHMe, a TaKxe OnpeAeneHmfl E nyHKTaX 
4.30.1, 4.30.2 M 4.30.3 83RTbl M3 MCO/P 862. 

4.30.2 nOBBPXHOCTHO.aKTHBHOe KBTHOHHOe BeqeCTBO : no- 
BePXHOCTHO-âKTHBHOe BeqeCTBO, HMelOqee OAHY HIM HeC- 
KOn bKO Ct)YHK~MOHân bHblX rpynn, MOHM3UpylO~MXCR B BOAHOM 
pacmope, KoTopbie HecyT opratwqecwe nonoxMTenbHo 3a- 
PiiXeHHbie MOHbl H BiiMRlOT Ha nOBepXHOCTHylO âKTMBHOCTb. 

@ 4.30.3 HeHOHHOû IIOBBPXHOCTHO-BKTHBHOB BeqeCTBO : no- 
BepXHOCTHO-aKTMBHOe BeqeCTBO, He BfleKyUJ,ee 3â c060ù no- 
RBneHMe MOHOB B BOAHOM PaCTBOpe. PaCTBOPMMOCTb B Bone 
HeMOHHblX nOBePXOCTH0-aKTMBHblX Bell(eCTB CBR3aHa C npM- 
CYTCTBMeM B MX MOneKynaX Ct)yHKLplOHan bHblX rpynn, LIMBO- 
WMX 6onbwoe CPOACTBO AnR BOAbi. 

4.31 o 6 q ~ A  opranHrecKHi3 yrnepoA (OOY) : O6qee KonMve- 
CTBO yrnepoAa, B KOTOPOM opraHMrecKoe BeqecTBo MoxeT 
HaXOAMTbCR B PaCTBOPeHHOM M CyCneHAMpOBaHHOM COCTO- 
RHMM. 

4.32 d u p e  noTpe6nenme KmcnopoAa (6flKnonH) : Konwe- 
CTBO KMCJiOpO~â, nOTpe6fleHHOrO npM OKMCneHMM OKMCnRO- 
üpiXCR BeiipCTB npo6bi BO BpeMR C X M r â H M R  npM BblCOKMX TeM- 
nepaTypax. 

4.29 spezifische Leitfahigkeit, elektrische Leitfahig- 
keit : Der Reziprokwert des Widerstands, gemessen an den 
entgegengesetzten Seiten eines Einheitskubus mit bestimmten 
AusmaBen einer waBrigen Losung unter spezifizierten Bedin- 
gungen. Für Untersuchungen der Wasserqualitat wird dies oft 
ausgedrückt als "elektrische Leitfahigkeit" und kann als ein 
MaB für die Konzentration von ionisierbaren gelosten Stoffen 
in einer Probe verwendet werden. 

4.30 oberflachenaktiver Stoff : Eine chemische Verbin- 
dung, die, wenn sie in einer Flüssigkeit gelost Oder dispergiert 
wird, sich bevorzugt an der Grenzschicht adsorbiert und hierbei 
eine Reihe von physikochemischen und chemischen Eigen- 
schaften von praktischem Nutzen entwickelt. 

Ein Molekül einer derartigen Verbindung verfügt über zumin- 
dest eine Gruppe mit einer Affinitat für stark polare Oberflachen 
(in den meisten Fallen liegt auch Wasserloslichkeit vor) und ei- 
ner Gruppe mit geringer Affinitat zu Wasser. 

ANMERKUNG - Die Definitionen und die der folgenden 4.30.1,4.30 2 
und 4.30.3 sind ISO/R 862 entnommen. 

4.30.1 anionischer oberflachenaktiver Stoff : Ein oberfla- 
chenaktiver Stoff, der über eine Oder mehrere funktionelle 
Gruppen verfügt und in wagriger Losung negativ geladene or- 
ganische lonen bildet, die für die Oberflachen-aktivitat verant- 
wortlich sind. 

4.30.2 kationischer oberflachenaktiver Stoff : Ein ober- 
flachenaktiver Stoff, der über eine Oder mehrere funktionelle 
Gruppen verfügt und der in waBriger Losung positiv geladene 
lonen bildet, die für die Oberflachenaktivitat verantwortlich 
sind. 

4.30.3 nicht-ionischer oberfiachenaktiver Stoff : Ein 
oberflachenaktiver Stoff, der in waBriger Losung keine lonen 
bildet. Die Loslichkeit eines nicht-ionischen oberflachenaktiven 
Stoffes in Wasser beruht auf dem Vorhandensein von funktio- 
nellen Gruppen in den Molekülen, die eine starke Affinitat zu 
Wasser besitzen. 

4.31 gesamter organisch gebundener Kohlenstoff 
(TOC) : Der gesamte Kohlenstoff, der in in Wasser gelosten 
und suspendierten organischen Stoffen enthalten ist. 

4.32 gesamter Sauerstoffbedarf (TODI : Die gesamte 
Massenkonzentration an Sauerstoff, die wahrend einer 
Hochtemperatur-Zersetzung einer Probe durch Oxidation von 
oxidierbarem Material verbraucht wird. 

4.33 Trübung : Die Verringerung der Durchsichtigkeit von 
Wasser, verursacht durch die Gegenwart von feindispersen, 
suspendierten Teilchen, 

23 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


I S 0  6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
MCO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

5 Miscellaneous terms 

5.1 
ing cell walls of silica. 

diatoms : Unicellular algae of the class Bacillariacea hav- 

5.2 eutrophication : The enrichment of water, both fresh 
and saline, by nutrients, especially compounds of nitrogen and 
phosphorus, that will accelerate the growth of algae and higher 
forms of plant life. 

5.3 
some considered purpose. 

[Definition established by the World Health Organization 
(WHO).] 

pollution : The impairment of the suitability of water for 

5 Termes divers 

5.1 
lariacées possédant des parois cellulaires siliceuses. 

5.2 eutrophisation : Enrichissement de l’eau, qu’elle soit 
douce ou saline, par des nutriments, en particulier par des com- 
posés d’azote et de phosphore, qui accélèreront la croissance 
d’algues et des formes plus développées de la vie végétale. 

diatomées : Algues unicellulaires de l‘espèce des Bacil- 

5.3 pollution : Dégradation de l’aptitude de l‘eau à un 
emploi déterminé. 

[Définition établie par l’Organisation mondiale de la santé 
(OMS).] 

24 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


5.2 aeipocpn~a~nn : 0 6 0 r a q e ~ ~ e  npeci-cbix M ~ H  coneiibix 
BOA 6MOreHbIMM BeWeCTBaMM, OCO6eHHO KOMnOHeHTâMM â30- 
Ta M @OC@Opa, KOTOpble 6yAyT CnOCO6CTBOBâTb yCKOpeHH0- 
MY POCTy O A H O K f l e T O ~ H b l X  BOAOpOCneh M 6onee BblCUlMX @OPM 
PaCTHTenbHOfi XH3HM. 

5.3 sarp~anenne : YxyAuieme C B O ~ C T B  npMpoAnbix BOA, He- 
O6XOAMMblX Anfl MCnOllb30BaHMR B OilpeAefleHHblX i.lenfiX. 

[OnpeneneHue, AaHHoe MemAyHapoAHoh o p r a ~ ~ 3 a ~ p t e h  q o -  
POBbfl (M03).1 

IS0 6107/2-1981 (E/F/R) 
HCO 6107I2-1981 (AIQIP) 

5 Verschiedene Begriffe 

5.1 
mit Zellwanden aus Siliciumdioxid. 

Diatomeen : Einzellige Algen der Spezies Bacillariaceae 

5.2 Eutrophierung : Die Anreicherung von Frisch- Oder Sal- 
zwasser mit Nahrstoffen, speziell Phosphor- und Stickstoff- 
Verbindungen, die eine Vermehrung des Algenwachstums und 
hoherer Formen des Pflanzenlebens verursachen. 

5.3 
Wasser für einen bestimmten Zweck. 

Verschmutzung : Die Aberkennung der Eignung von 

[Definitionen von der WHO aufgestellt.) 

25 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337


IS0 6107/2-1981 / E / F / R )  
VlCO 61 07/24 981 (AIWP) 

English alp ha beti ca I index 

acidity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
aggressivity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
aggressive water . . . . . . . . . .  
albuminoid nitrogen . . . . . . .  
alkaline hardness . . . . . . . . .  
alkalinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
anaerobic pond . . . . . . . . . . .  
anionic surface active agent 
automatic sampling . . . . . . . .  
available chlorine . . . . . . . . .  

A 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.1 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  ,4.2 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.3 

. . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  .4. 5.3 
. . . . . . . . .  ..4.1 7.1 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.4 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  2.1 

. . . . . . . . . .  .4.3 0.1 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.1 

. . . . . . . . . .  .4.1 1.2 

B 
bioassay .................................................. 4.6 
biochemical oxygen demand ................................. 4.7 
break point chlorination ................................... .2. 2.1 

C 

carbon dioxide .............................. 
cationic surface active agent ....................... 

chlorine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
chlorinedemand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
chlorine requirement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

colloidal suspension .................... 
combined available chlorine . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4.1 1.3 

. . . . . . . . . .  ..4.1 1.3 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..4.1 1.3 

composite sample . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.2 
contact stabilization . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.5 

D 
determinand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.15 
dialysis ......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.6 
diatoms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.1 
dichromate oxidizability . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.13 
dichromate value . . . . .  .......................... 4.13 
discrete sampling . . . . .  ........................... 3.4 
dissolved oxygen curve . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.16 
dissolved solids . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4.2 6.1 

E 
estuary . . . . . . . .  ...................... .l. 1.2 
eutrophication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5.2 

F 

flume . . . . . . . . .  
free ammonia . . 

26 

free available chlorine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4.1 1.4 
free available chlorine residual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4.1 1.4 

4.9.1 free carbon dioxide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..4.1 1.4 

al . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..4.1 1.4 

G 
grab sample . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.19 

H 
hardness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.17 

I 
in-line analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.18 
in situ analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.18 

isokinetic sampling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.6 
irrigation water . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.1.3 

K 
Kjeldahl nitrogen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4. 5.5 

L 
lagoon (coastal) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.1.4 
lagoon (sewage) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.1.5 
lake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .l. 1.6 
Langelier index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.19 

M 
methvl red end-point alkalinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4. 4.1 
mixed media filtration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.7 
monitoring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.7 

N 
nitrogen compounds ........................................ 4.5 
non-alkaline hardness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .4.1 7.2 
non-ionic surface active agent ............................ .4.3 0.3 

O 
on-line analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.20 

P 
. . . . . . . . . .  parameter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.21 

permanent hardness ..................................... .4.1 7.2 
permanganatedemand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.14 
permanganate oxidizability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.14 
permanganate value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.14 
phenolphthalein end-point alkalinity ........................ .4. 4.2 

pasteurization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.8 

STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IS
O 61

07
-2:

19
81

https://standardsiso.com/api/?name=8e49ffb0171da490f08d036ad94cf337

